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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Clearwater Group (Clearwater) is pleased to present this report detailing the activities
related to the cleaning and closure-in-place of one 1,500-gallon and two 2,000-gallon
petroleum underground storage tanks (USTs) and two 2,000-gallon creosote USTs at 626
Second Street in Oakland, California (Assessor’s Parcel Number [APN] 001-0125-001)
(Subject Property) (Figures 1 and 2), on behalf of its client, Cardanal Partners, LLC, of
which Mr. Daniel Altwarg is managing member. The property is owned by Cardanal
Partners, LLC, and is primarily occupied by "Markus Supply Ace Hardware," a dba of

Darbri Corporation.

Clearwater was responsible for project management of the closure-in-place activities
including project coordination, permitting, sampling, and report preparation. Clearwater
Environmental Management (CEM) of Union City, California, performed the tank
cleaning, and removal and transportation of the waste liquid under non-RCRA (Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act) hazardous waste liquids manifests. The liquid waste was
processed at the Alviso Independent Oil Facility in Alviso, California. Berkeley Concrete
Pumping (BCP) of Berkeley, California, operated the concrete pump to fill the USTs.
Hanson Aggregates Mid-Pacific, Inc. (Hanson) of Pleasanton, California, and Right
Away Redy Mix, Inc. (Right Away) of Oakland, California, supplied the concrete.
Photographs of the work are located in the Photographs Section. Lab reports (soil,
liquids and wipe), permits (tank, excavation, traffic and obstruction), and manifests

(liquids) are included as Attachments.

2.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.1 Site Description

The Subject Property occupies a large portion of a city block west of State Highway 880
and east of Jack London Square. It is bounded by Martin Luther King Jr. Way (formerly
Grove Street) to the west-north-west, Second Street to the west-south-west, Third Street

to the east-north-east, and a parking area to the east-south-east. See Figure 1.

2.2 UST Specifications
There are five USTs between Martin Luther King Jr. Way and Jefferson Street in the area
of the Second Street sidewalk (see Figure 2). The tank identifying numbers are drafted
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in small rectangles in the upper left-hand corner of each tank outline on Figure 2. The
tank contents were sampled, and the laboratory report number (#) for each sampling
event is listed in the table below (lab reports in Attachment A).

Capacity Kiff Lab #
UST # Current Contents
(gallons)
Petroleum hydrocarbons &
I 1,500 49471
water
Petroleum hydrocarbons &
II 2,000 49279
water
Petroleum hydrocarbons &
111 2,000 55820
water
v 2,000 Creosote & water 47803
\4 2,000 Creosote & water 48663

3.0 SCOPE OF WORK
The tasks required to complete the project, with the associated list of companies who

conducted the work, are included below:

® Permitting (Clearwater of Pt. Richmond), Section 3, following;

¢ Removal of UST contents, triple rinsing of tank, and final pump-out of the
UST contents, with subsequent transportation and disposal of all liquids at the
Alviso Independent Oil Facility in Alviso, California (CEM, Inc. of Union
City), Section 6.0, following;

¢ Removal of all three vent pipes and proper disposal (Clearwater);

¢ Collection of UST wipe samples from each of two creosote tanks (Clearwater
of Pt. Richmond), Section 6.1, following;

e Analyses of the two UST wipe samples (Kiff Analytical)

¢ Concrete fill - tanks and vent pipe holes (Hanson/BCP), Section 7.0, following;

e Closure-in-Place Report preparation (Clearwater of Pt. Richmond)

4.0 UST CLOSURE-IN-PLACE ACTIVITIES

The closure-in-place was permitted on June 26, 2006, by the City of Oakland Fire

Department (OFD). The closure-in-place was completed in two events over three days

GBO001C — UST Closure-in-Place Report 2 June 2007
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from May 1 to May 2, 2007, and May 25, 2007. On May 1 to May 2, 2007, USTs [, II,
HI, and IV were triple rinsed, pumped out, and filled with concrete. See Plate 1 for
photographs of CEM cleaning and pumping out the USTs.

Following the pumping and cleaning of UST V on May 1, a creosote/water liquid mix
continued to fill that UST. Therefore, the OFD staff requested that Clearwater determine
the source of the creosote and postpone the closure of UST V. Clearwater staff monitored
the creosote level in UST V over a 2-week period following the May 2 cleaning event
and determined that the volume of creosote had not increased in that period. The most
logical hypothesis that was proposed is that the creosote was draining into the UST from
an abandoned delivery line. There are two facts that support this hypothesis: it is unlikely
that the creosote was entering the UST from outside the tank, because 1) the flow of
creosote into the tank was too fast and 2) results from laboratory tests on soil and
groundwater samples taken from below and the ends of the tank did not report detection
of any creosote compounds (results reported in the February 27, 2007 - Interim
Underground Storage Tank Closure-in-Place Soil and Groundwater Investigation

Report).

On May 25, 2007, Clearwater staff and CEM remobilized to the Subject Property to triple
rinse (steam clean) UST V again and pump out the contents with a vacuum truck. After
this pumping cleaning event, no creosote was observed coming into the UST. The UST
was subsequently filled with concrete. See Plate 2 for photographs showing concrete-

pumping activities.

The OFD field notes detailing the closure-in-place activities and the signed Certificates of
Tank and Equipment Inspection are included as Attachment B and Attachment C,

respectively.

5.0 PERMITTING

Clearwater submitted / obtained the following forms and permits:
1. UST Closures-in-Place Permits, Oakland Fire Department (OFD), number T06-
0038 dated June 26, 2006.
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2. Minor Encroachment Permit, City of Oakland Community and Economic
Development Agency Building Services Division, number ENMI 07063 dated
February 14, 2007.

3. Traffic Control Permits, City of Oakland Public Works Agency - Transportation
Services Division, permit numbers 07-0074 and 07-0093.

4. Excavation Permit, City of Oakland Community and Economic Development
Agency Building Services Division, number X0700276, dated March 21, 2007.

5. Encroachment Permits, City of Oakland Community and Economic Development
Agency Building Services Division, numbers OB070281 and OB070368.

Copies of all permits are included as Attachment C.

6.0 UST TRIPLE RINSING, VACUUM REMOVAL OF LIQUIDS,
TRANSPORTATION AND DISPOSAL

During the planning stages, the liquid contents in USTs I, II, and III were determined to
be a gasoline/diesel/water mix. USTs IV and V were determined to contain a

creosote/water mix.

On May 1, 2007, CEM removed all liquids from the five USTs using a vacuum truck.
CEM friple rinsed (steam cleaned) the USTs with potable water and a cleaning agent.
Approximately 2,500 gallons of product and rinse water were pumped out and
transported off-site as Non-RCRA Hazardous Waste Liquid (manifest #002100825) for
treatment at the Alviso, California, plant. On May 2, 2007, CEM pumped out an
additional 50 gallons of groundwater (that came into the tanks overnight) (manifest
#002100831) before the tanks were filled with concrete.

On May 25, 2006, CEM remobilized to the site to pump out and clean UST V. A total of
375 gallons of product and rinse water were pumped out and transported off-site as Non-
RCRA Hazardous Waste Liquid (manifest #002100823) for treatment at the Alviso,

California, plant.

The three manifests are included as Attachment D.
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6.1 Wipe Sampling - USTs IV and V

One wipe sample was collected from each of the two USTs containing creosote (USTs IV
and V). Each sample was collected by attaching the wipe to a long rod, which was
lowered into the UST and wiped along the wall of the tank. The wipe samples were
placed into an inert glass container secured with a screw lid, sent to Kiff Analytical of
Davis, California, under chain-of-custody (COC) and analyzed for the following analytes:

¢ Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA Method 8270C).

This sampling was requested by the OFD. Sample results are included as Attachment E
and are consistent with the contents of the tanks.

7.0 UST CLOSURE - FILLING OF USTs WITH CONCRETE

On May 2, 2007, four of the five USTs (USTs I through IV) were filled with concrete.
BCP used a pump truck with a 2” delivery hose to fill the USTs. The concrete was
delivered by Hanson in 9-cubic yard loads and had the following specifications:

e 5 sack grout mix with an 8” slump.

A total of 45-cubic yards of concrete was delivered to the site. Each 2,000-gallon UST
took approximately 10-cubic yards of concrete to fill.

On May 25, 2007, UST V was filled with concrete. BCP operated the pump and one 9-
cubic yard load of concrete was delivered by Right Away. The concrete mix was a 4-sack

sand slurry with an 8” slump.
The six concrete delivery tickets are included as Attachment F.

8.0 CONCLUSIONS

The five USTs at the Subject Property have been closed in place, and this closure was
directed, supervised, and approved by OFD staff. On behalf of the property owner,
Clearwater requests that OFD staff issue a final letter stating that the USTs have been

closed-in-place.
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As part of the UST closure activities, two 2 foot square metal vaults were installed in the
sidewalk in order to gain access to USTs II and III. Clearwater has submitted a traffic
control plan for sidewalk closure, and once this plan is approved, the two sidewalk panels
in question will be broken out and re-paved per City of Oakland specifications.

9.0 LICENSED PROFESSIONALS

All projects are directed by in-house licensed professionals. These professionals,
including geologists or engineers, shall be guided by the highest standards of ethics,
honesty, integrity, fairness, personal honor, and professional conduct. To the fullest
extent possible, the licensed professional seeks to protect the public health and welfare
and property in carrying out professional duties. In the course of normal business,
recommendations by the in-house professional may include the use of equipment,
services or products in which the Clearwater has an interest. Therefore, Clearwater is

making full disclosure of potential or perceived conflicts of interest to all parties.

10.0 CERTIFICATION

This report was prepared under the supervision of a Professional Geologist in the State of
California. All statements, conclusions, and recommendations are based solely upon field
observations by Clearwater staff and laboratory analyses performed by a State-of-
California-certified laboratory on samples provided by Clearwater.

Information and interpretation presented herein are for the sole use of the client and
regulating agency. The information and interpretation contained in this document should

not be relied upon by a third party.

The service provided by Clearwater staff has been conducted in a manner consistent with
the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of this profession currently
practicing under similar conditions in the area of the site. No other warranty, expressed

or implied, is made.
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TANK T

K ’ F F Report Number ;49471
Date: 4/19/2006

Analytical LLC

Matthew Ryder-Smith
Clearwater Group, Inc.

229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA 94801

Subject : 1 Water Sample
Project Name : Markus Supply
Project Number : GB001C

Dear Mr. Ryder-Smith,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocals for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

K

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



- KIFF
Analytical LLC

Project Name :  Markus Supply
Project Number : GB001C

Sample : GB001C-Tank #1
Sample Date :4/11/2006

Matrix : Water

Lab Number : 48471-01

Date :

Report Number: 49471
4/19/2006

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit —  Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/13/2006
Toluehe - d8 (Surr) 99.3 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/13/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.9 % Recovery  EPA 82608 4/13/2006
TPH as Diesel 94 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 4/13/2006
TPH as Motor Oil <100 100 ug/t M EPA 80158 4/13/2006
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 87.5 % Recovery M EPA 8015 4/13/2006
LY
Approved By:

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

e
I



QC Report : Method Blank Data
Preject Name : Markus Supply
Project Number : GB001C

Report Number : 49471
4/19/2006

Date :
Method
Measured Reporting
Value L imit

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit -Units Method Analyzed Parameter
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ught MEPA 8015 4/13/2006
TPH as Motor Oil <100 100 ugh M EPA 8015 4/13/2006
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 92.4 % M EPA 8015 4/13/2008
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugh EPA 8260B 4/13/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 85.3 % EPA 82680B  4/13/2006
4-Bromofiucrobenzene (Surr) 95.5 % EPA 8260B  4/13/2006

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

o

Unlis

Approved By: Joﬂ(iff



Report Number : 49471
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 4/19/2006

Project Name :  Markus Supply
Project Number : GB001C

_ .. Duplicate Spiked .
Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
i Spike  Spiked Spiked ) Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value  Level Leve Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit

TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 954 1030 ug/l MEPAB8015 4/13/06 954 103 735 70-130 25

Benzene 49457-01 5.9 40.0 40.0 46.8 43.0 ug/l EPAB8260B 4/13/06 102 92.9 9.56 70-130 25
Toluene 49457-01 1.3 40.0 40.0 429 39.5 ug/k EPA8260B 4/3/06 104 95.7 850 70-130 25

Approved By:
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC PP v [

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

iff
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Report Number : 49471
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 4/19/2006

ProjectName: Markus Supply
Project Number : GB001C

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov, Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/13/06 104 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/t EPA 8260B 4/13/08 104 70-130
,
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By:  JophKiff

2795 2nd 8t, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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TANKs I £01

. K ’ F F Report Number : 49279
: Date : 04/06/2006

Analytical LLC

Matthew Ryder-Smith
Clearwater Group, Inc.

229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA 94801

Subject : 2 Water Samples.
Project Name : Markus Supply
Project Number : GB001C

Dear Mr. Ryder-Smith,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

“on 2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



KIFF

Analytical LLC

Report Number: 49279
Date : 04/06/2006

Subject : 2 Water Samples
Project Name : Markus Supply
Project Number: GB001C

Case Narrative

Non-standard containers were received for TPH as Gasoline analysis. Water from the original amber
bottle samples was decanted into non-preserved VOA vials prior to TPH as Gasoline analysis.

Approved By:

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 Joel K



'KIFF
- Analytical LLC

Project Name :
Project Number : GB001C

Markus Supply

Report Number : 49279
Date : 04/06/2006

Sample : Areali Matrix : Water Lab Number : 49279-01
Sample Date :03/30/2006
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline 250 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/05/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 106 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 04/05/2006
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 97.8 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 04/05/2006
TPH as Diesel 880 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 04/01/2006
TPH as Motor Oil <100 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 04/01/2006
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 80.0 % Recovery M EPA 8015 04/01/2006
Sample : Area lil Matrix : Water Lab Number : 49279-02
Sample Date :03/30/2006
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline - 1200 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 04/04/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 108 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 04/04/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 95.2 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 04/04/2006
TPH as Diesel 4000 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 04/01/2006
TPH as Motor Oil 870 100 ug/L M EPA 8015 04/01/2006
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 874 % Recovery M EPA 8015 04/01/2006
Approved By:  Jdd Kiff "

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 49279
QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 04/06/2006

Project Name : Markus Supply
Project Number : GB001C

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ughl M EPA 8015 04/01/2006
TPH as Motor Oil <100 100 ugl M EPA 8015 04/01/2006
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 72.8 % MEPA 8015 04/01/2008
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ught EPA 8260B 04/04/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.6 % EPA 8260B 04/04/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 103 - % EPA 8260B  04/04/2006
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugl EPA 8260B 04/05/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 108 % EPA 8260B  04/05/2008
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.6 % EPA 8260B  04/05/2006

Approved By: Jo I Kife
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 49279
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate ' Date: 04/06/2006

Project Name : Markus Supply
Project Number : GB001C

. ) Duplicate Spiked .
Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sampie Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value  Value  Units Mathod Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit

TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 899 1070 uglt MEPAB015 4/1/06 899 107 178  70-130 25

Benzene 49292-06 <0.50 40.0 40.0 38.3 374 ug/lL EPAB260B 4/4/06 95.7 93.4 2.37 70-130 25
Toluene 49292-06 <0.50 40.0 40.0 36.8 36.7 ug/llL EPAB260B 4/4/06 921 91.8 0.351 70130 25
Benzene 49297-02 <050 40.0 40.0 39.0 38.0 ug/lL EPA8260B 4/5/06 97.4 95.0 2.48 70-130 25
Toluene 4929702 <050 400 40.0 41.6 40.8 uglk EPAB260B 4/5/06 104 102 1.77 70-130 25

4

Approved By: J e
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC PP y °QU("T

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 49279
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 04/06/2006

Project Name :  Markus Supply
Project Number : GB001C

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.

Parameter Level Units Methed Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/4/06 86.3 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/4/06 87.2 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/l. EPA 8260B 4/5/06 87.7 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/5/06 95.4 70-130

Y

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By:  JopkKiff II
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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April 07, 2006

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  06-04-0077
Client Reference: Markus Supply

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytiéal report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 4/4/2006 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of any
subcontracted analysis is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data
package. The resuits in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any
reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Stephen Nowak

Project Manager

; CA-ELAP ID: 1230 . NELAP ID: 03220CA . CSDLAC ID: 10109 . SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢« FAX:(714) 894-7501
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ﬁanwronmental Analytical Report
g .
= aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 04/04/06

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-04-0077

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3010A Total
Method: EPA 6010B
Units: mg/L

Project: Markus Supply Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample Date R Date Date

Client Sample Number N_umbeFr) Collected  Matrix Prepared  Analyzed ~ QCBatchiD

{ Arean 6040071 ON3006  Aqueous  O4I0406 040506 060404L04 |

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DFE  Qual

Cadmium 0.0270 0.0050 1 Nickel 0.849 0.005 1

Chromium 0.544 0.005 1 Zinc 70.3 0.1 10

Lead 0543 0.010 1

rArea m _ 06-04-0077-2 03/30/06 Aqueous  04/04/06  04/05/06  060404L04 J

Parameter Resuit RL DF Qual Parameter Resuit RL DF  Qual

Cadmium 0.399 0.005 1 Nickel 1.97 000500 1

Chromium 115 0.00500 1 Zinc 113 0.100 10

Lead 162  0.0100 1

I Method Blank 097-01-003-5976  NIA Aqueous  04/04/06  04/05/06 060404104

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual

Cadmium ND 0.00500 1 Nickel ND 0.00500 1

Chromium ND 0.00500 1 Zinc ND 0.0100 1

Lead ND 0.0100 1

RL - Reporting Umit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢ FAX: (714) 894-7501
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%Environmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 04/04/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-04-0077
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3010A Total

Method: EPA 6010B
Project Markus Supply

Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
| Areall Aqueous  ICP 3300 04/04/06 04/05/06 060404504 J
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Cadmium 103 101 82-124 2 07
Chromium 97 86 86-122 6 0-8
Lead 100 87 84-120 6 07
Nickel 95 82 84-120 5 07 3
Zine ax ax 89-131 ax 08 Q
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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f alscience
E nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-04-0077
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3010A Total

Method: EPA 6010B

Project: Markus Supply

Date Date L. CS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
| 097-01-003-5976 Aqueous ICP 3300 04/04106 04/05/06 060404104 }
Parameter LcS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Cadmium 106 106 80-120 0 0-20

Chromium 105 105 80-120 0 0-20

Lead 106 106 80-120 0 0-20

Nickel 106 107 80-120 1 0-20

Zinc 103 103 - 80120 0 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,  GL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX:(714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers
i aboratories, Inc.

Work Order Number:  06-04-0077

Qualifier Definition

* See applicable analysis comment.

1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The

associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5 The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix

interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

A Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.

J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

N Nontarget Analyte.

ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.

X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.

Z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢ FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical LLC

L

2795 Second Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616

Lab: 530.287.4800

Fax: 530.297.4808

Cal Sclence Environmental
7440 Lincoln Way

Garden Grove, CA 92841 r\
- 714-895-5494 LabNo. {OOXY)  page 1 of 1

Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF to):

EDF Heport? Yes

—_ XNo Chain-of-Custody Recora‘aﬂd..AH/alysls Request

Troy Turpen
Company/Address: Recommendsd but nct mandatory to compists this section: ®
Kiff Analytical, LLC | Sampling Company Log Code: Analysls Request B3
Phone No.: FAX No.: Global 1D:
Project Number: P.O. No.: EDF Dellverable to (Email Address): -

GB001C 49279 Q g
Project Name: E-mail address: ® < 2
Markus Supply |inbox@Kkiffanalytical.com © N~ 2
Project Address: Samplin Container Preservative Matrix § g g

- 0 <| 8

Sample TRHERRE %éée E
Deslgnation pate | Tme |8/ 8| |E| |3|%| |B|H|S|8) | 3
Area Il 03/30/06| 1240 1 X} X X X
Area ill 03/30/06| 1400 1 XX X X

Time |[Received by:

%ﬁ[
Ramarks:

a2 W Ladd
Date Time |Received by:
Date | Tima [Racead ky LabAmiory: Bill to:
| L@ﬁ”& Q,g\_ Accounts Payable

/ Jo 9 abed



WORK ORDER #:

06

Page 7 of 7

- 0] |4| -|O

ol [ 3]

Cooler __\

of |\

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

cLienT: oee Avavencan

DATE:; 4-&-06

TEMPERATURE —~ SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER:

Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided.
Chilled, cooler without temperature blank.
Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient temperature.

————

°c Temperamre.blank. .

LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):
4.1 °C Temperature blank.

°C IR thermometer.
Ambient temperature.

Initial:

%

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:

Sample(s): ___ Cooler: / No (Not Intact) :

Not Applicable (N/A):

tnitial:

L%

SAMPLE CONDITION:

Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples....................
Sample container labsl(s) consistent with custody papers.....................
Sample container(s) intact and good condition.................cco e

Correct containers for analyses requested.............................

Proper preservation noted on sample label(s)..............coo i
VOA vial(s) free of headspace. ..........coiiverivreiiiiniinmiine i ncencesnene s

Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation.................cccoeeeicnican,

No

N/A

-------

Initial:

COMMENTS:
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20‘29;5231 Street, Suite 300 .
vis, CA 95616
Analytical LLC 'l;:h;: gggg:;/:g&ﬂ SRG #/ Lab No. L{ q9~7 7 Page _)_ of 2__
' < (Hargo California EDF Report? Oves  Rno Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Sampling Company Log Code: Analysis Request TAT
: Global I1D: g g § 19"
S/OZR. 2823 ° -
0. ¥ EDF Deliverable To (Emall Address): i < 2 ; (] §
= |8 - 24y
Sampler Si re, E £ % § ﬁE, % s § §
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piin Container Preservative Matrix | 2] o g|3 § «ll = 2 g g 5 8] &
P -3 s [ 3 clYla]l™ h
§§§§&ﬁ§_§§ gagﬁm 0
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%;.‘E‘ I4e0 ] 4 X OH
N ]
>N
N
Eallnqulshed by: D?atsjp Time ecelved by: [Remarks:
o "
Pl d. MNoborn Ao
Relinquished by: [Date ~ |Tims |Received by:
[ | E1°R
IRelinquished by: [Date 5 hl‘me Receivad by Laboratony, For Lab Use Only: Sample Receipt
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Report Number: 55820
Date : 4/12/2007

KIFF

Analytical LLC

Matthew Ryder-Smith
Clearwater Group, Inc.

229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA 94801

Subject : 1 Water Sample
Project Name : MARKUS SUPPLY/ACE HARDWARE
Project Number : GBOO1F

Dear Mr. Ryder-Smith,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800



KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Name :
Project Number : GBOO1F

Sample: TANK 3
Sample Date :4/6/2007

MARKUS SUPPLY/ACE HARDWARE

Matrix : Water

Lab Number : 55820-01

Date :

Report Number : 55820
4/12/2007

Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit - Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Gasoline 170000 2500 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/10/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 105 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/10/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 89.2 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/10/2007
TPH as Diesel 420000 1000 ug/L M EPA 8015 4/12/2007
TPH-as Motor Oil 1600 1000 ug/t M EPA 8015 4/12/2007
Octacosane (Diesel Surrogate) Diluted Out % Recovery M EPA8015 4/12/2007

Approved By:

Kiff
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 'kﬁ



QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : MARKUS SUPPLY/ACE HARDWARE
Project Number : GB001F

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed -
TPH as Diesel . <50 50 uglt MEPA 8015 4/10/2007
TPH as Motor Gil <100 100 ught M EPA 8015 4/10/2007
Qctacosane (Diesel Surrogate) 924 % MEPA 8015 4/10/2007
TPH as Gasoline ) <50 50 ug/lL EPA 8260B  4/10/2007
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 99.7 % EPA 8260B  4/10/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sumr) 98.8 % EPA 8260B  4/10/2007

Report Number: 55820
Date: 4/12/2007

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Vaiue Limit Units Method Analyzed

s

Approved By:  Jog!Kiff
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

Project Name: MARKUS SUPPLY/ACE
Project Number: GB0O01F

Spiked Sample Spike
Parameter Sample Value Level

Report Number : 55820
Date: 4/12/2007

. . Duplicate Spiked )
Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
Spike  Spiked Spiked : . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,

Leve Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit

TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000

Benzene §5835-04 <0.50 39.8
Toluene 55835-04 <0.50 39.8

1000 1140 1160 ug/ MEPAB015 4/10/07 114 116 194 70-130 25

39.5 41.2 40.7 ug/lL EPAB8260B 4/10/07 104 103 0.489 70-130 25
39.5 423 41.6 ug/l. EPAB260B 4/10/07 106 105 102 70130 25

Approved By:  Jod] Kiff

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC ‘
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



Report Number: 55820
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 4/12/2007

Project Name: MARKUS SUPPLY/ACE
Project Number : GB0O01F

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/10/07 105 70-130
Toluene 400 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/10/07 107 70-130

ik

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By:  JopkKiff
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 47803
Date : 01/17/2006

FF

Analytical LLC

Matthew Ryder-Smith
Clearwater Group, Inc.

229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA 94801

Subject : 1 Liquid Sample
Project Name : Altwarg - Cardanal Partners LLC
Project Number : GBOO1A

Dear Mr. Ryder-Smith,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number: 47803
Date : 01/17/2006

" KIFF

Analytical LL.C

Subject : 1 Liquid Sample
Project Name : Altwarg - Cardanal Partners LLC
Project Number: GBO0O1A

Case Narrative

EPA 8260B results may be biased low for this sample. The sample did not dissolve significantly in the
extraction solvent. '

Approved By:

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 47803
Date : 01/17/2006

KIFF

Analytical LLC

Sample : GB001A - Product Sample
Project Name :  Altwarg - Cardanal Partners

Project Number : GBOO1A Lab Number : 47803-01 Date Analyzed :01/11/06
Matrix : Liquid Sample Date :01/05/2006 Analysis Method: EPA 82608
Measured 1 Measured 1
Parameter Value MRL  Units Parameter Value MRL  Units
Dichlorodifluoromethane < 4000 4000 ug/L. Bromoform < 4000 4000 ug/L.
Chloromethane <4000 4000 ug/l 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 8000 8000 (2) ug/L
Vinyl Chiloride <4000 4000 ug/l. 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25000 25000 (2) ug/L
Bromomethane <4000 4000 ug/L. n-Propyibenzene 12000 4000 ug/L
Chloroethane : < 4000 4000 ug/L Bromobenzene <4000 4000 ug/L.
Trichlorofluoromethane < 4000 4000 ug/L 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 150000 4000 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethene < 4000 4000 ug/L 2+4-Chlorotoluene < 10000 10000 (2) ug/t
Methylene Chlofide < 4000 4000 ug/L tert-Butylbenzene <4000 4000 ug/L
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 4000 4000 ug/l 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 560000 4000 ug/L.
1,1-Dichloroethane < 4000 4000 ug/L sec-Butylbenzene 31000 4000 ug/L
2,2-Dichloropropane < 4000 4000 ug/L p-Isopropyltoiuene 130000 4000 ug/L.
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene < 4000 4000 ug/L 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <4000 4000 ug/L.
Chloroform <4000 4000 ug/L 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <4000 4000 ug/L.
. Bromochloromethane <4000 4000 ug/L. n-Butylbenzene 100000 4000 ug/l.

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 4000 4000 ug/L 1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 4000 4000 ug/t
1,1-Dichloropropene < 4000 4000 ug/L 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <4000 4000 ug/L.
1,2-Dichloroethane < 4000 4000 ug/L 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <4000 4000 ug/L
Carbon Tetrachloride < 4000 4000 ug/L Hexachlorobutadiene < 4000 4000 ug/t.
Benzene < 4000 4000 ug/L Naphthalene 770000 4000 ug/L
Trichloroethene <4000 4000 ug/L 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <4000 4000 ug/L
1,2-Dichloropropane < 4000 4000 ug/L

Bromodichloromethane < 4000 4000 ug/L Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 109 % Recovery
Dibromomethane < 4000 4000 ug/L 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 98.7 % Recovery
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <4000 4000  ug/lL Toluene-d8 (Sum) 9.7 % Recovery
Toluene < 4000 4000 ug/L 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <4000 4000 ug/L.

1,1,2-Trichloroethane <4000 4000 ug/L

1,3-Dichloropropane < 4000 4000 ug/L

Tetrachloroethene <4000 4000 ug/L

Dibromochloromethane < 4000 4000 ug/L

1,2-Dibromoethane <4000 4000 ug/L

Chlorobenzene < 4000 4000 ug/lL

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <4000 4000 ug/L

Ethylbenzene <4000 4000 ug/L.

P,M-Xylene 26000 8000 ug/L

O-Xylene 15000 4000 ug/L

Styrene < 4000 4000 ug/L

Isopropyl benzene 8600 4000 ug/L

- 1) MRL = Method reporting limit
2) MRL raised due to interference W M

Approved By: | ’Hﬁ
oe
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Report Number: 47803

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 01/17/2006
Project Name :  Altwarg - Cardanal
Project Number : GB001A
) . Duplicate Spiked .
Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
Spike  Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value  Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
1,1-Dichloroethane 47619-04 <0.50 37.7 40.0 384 40.6 ug/L EPA8260B 1/11/06 102 101 0.516 70-130 25
Benzene 47619-04 <050 37.7 40.0 36.6 39.1 ug/l. EPA8260B 1/11/06 97.1 97.8 0.716 70-130 25
1,2-Dichloroethane 47619-04 <0.50 37.7 40.0 38.1 39.9 ug/lL. EPA8260B 1/11/06 101 99.7 1.56 70-130 25
Toluene 47619-04 <050  37.7 40.0 344 36.3 ug/l. EPA8260B 1/11/06 91.3 90.8 0.546 70-130 25
Chlorobenzene 47619-04 <0.50 377 40.0 35.3 37.1 ug/L EPA8260B 1/11/06 93.6 92.8 0.926 70-130 25

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

i

Approved B'y: JOeUfo “



Report Number: 47803
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 01/17/2006

Project Name :  Altwarg - Cardanal
Project Number : GB001A

LCS

LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
1,1-Dichloroethane 36.7 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/10/06 98.1 70-130
Benzene 36.7 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/10/06 94.3 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 36.7 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/10/06 94.4 70-130
Toluene 36.7 ug/L. EPA 8260B 1/10/06 87.6 70-130
Chlorobenzene 36.7 ug/L EPA 8260B 1/10/06 98.2 70-130

ol

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: JO{e Kiff “
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



. Page 10of 8

£ _ alscience

|

£= nvironmental

&= aboratories, Inc.

January 18, 2006

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  06-01-0416
Client Reference: Altwarg-Cardanal Partners LLC

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 1/11/2006 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of any
subcontracted analysis is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data
package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any

reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

W 2o fJee

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Stephen Nowak

Project Manager

CA-ELAPID: 1230 NELAP ID: 03220CA . CSDLAC ID: 10109 . SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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a=_nvironmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 01/11/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-01-0416
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3580A
Method: EPA 8270C

: Units: mg/kg

Project: Altwarg-Cardanal Partners LLC Page 1 of 2

Lab Sample Date
ber ___ Collected

Matrix QC Batch ID

Client Sample Number

Parameter Result RL - DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF  Qual
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 100 10 Acenaphthene ND 100 10
Aniline ND 100 10 2 ,4-Dinitrophenol ND 1000 10
Phenol ND 100 10 4-Nitrophenol ND 1000 10
Bis(2-Chloroethy) Ether ND 100 10 Dibenzofuran ND 100 10
2-Chilorophenol ND 100 10 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 100 10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 10 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND . 100 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 10 Diethyl Phthalate ND 100 10
Benzyl Alcohol ND 1000 10 ~ 4-Chlorophenyi-Phenyi Ether ND 100 10
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 10 Fluorene 280 100 10
2-Methyiphenol ND 100 10 4-Nitroaniline ND 1000 10
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) Ether ND 100 10 Azobenzene ND 100 10
3/4-Methylphenot ND 100 10 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methyiphenol ND 1000 10
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 1000 10 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 1000 10
Hexachloroethane ND 100 10 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 100 10
Nitrobenzene ND 100 10 4-Bromophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 100 10
Isophorone ND 100 10 Hexachlorobenzene ND 100 10
2-Nitrophenol ND 100 10 Pentachiorophenol ND 1000 10
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 100 10 Phenanthrene 170 100 10
Benzoic Acid ND 1000 10 Anthracene ND 100 10
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane ND 100 10 Di-n-Butyl Phthalate ND 100 10
2.4-Dichlorophenol ND 100 10 Fluoranthene ND 100 10
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 100 10 Benzidine ND 100 10
Pyridine ND 100 10 Pyrene ND 100 10
Naphthalene 1200 100 10 Butyi Benzyl Phthalate ND 100 10
4-Chloroaniline ND 100 10 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 100 10
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene ND 100 10 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 100 10
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol ND 100 10 Bis(2-Ethythexyl) Phthalate ND 100 10
2-Methyinaphthalene 2500 100 10 Chrysene ND 100 10
1-Methyinaphthalene 1800 400 10 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate ND 500 10
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 100 10 Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 400 10
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 100 10 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 400 10
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 100 10 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 500 10
2-Nitroaniline ND 1000 10 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 500 10
Dimethyl Phthalate ND 100 10 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 500 10
Acenaphthylene ND 100 10 Benzo (g,h,i} Perylene ND 500 10
3-Nitroanifine ND 1000 10
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
2-Fluorophenot 0 25-121 21 Phenol-dé 68 24-113
Nitrobenzene-d5 81 23-120 2-Fluorobiphenyl 120 30-115 21
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 75 19-122 p-Terphenyl-d14 125 18-137
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 3 of 8

i

_alscience
;—5—_— - -
imm_nvironmental Analytical Report
Y
&= aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 01/11/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-01-0416
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3580A
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: mg/kg
Praject: Altwarg-Cardanal Partners |LLC Page 2 of 2
Dat Dat '
Client Sample Number La'\tl)u?na!;r;?le Coﬁ::f;?ed Matrix | Pre:a(rged Anazlivsed QC Batch ID o

Parameter
N-Nitrosodimethylamine
Aniline

Phenol

Bis(2-Chloroethyl) Ether
2-Chlorophenol
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzyl Alcohol
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
2-Methylphenol
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyt) Ether
3/4-Methyiphenol
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
Hexachloroethane
Nitrobenzene

Isophorone

2-Nitrophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
Benzoic Acid
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane
2,4-Dichlorophenol
Pyridine
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Naphthalene
4-Chiloroaniline
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene
4-Chioro-3-Methylphenol
2-Methyinaphthalene
1-Methyinaphthalene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Nitroaniline

Dimethyl Phthalate
Acenaphthylene
3-Nitroaniline

Surrogates:
2-Fluorophenol

Nitrobenzene-d5
2,4,6-Tribromophenol

Qual

Parameter

Acenaphthene
2,4-Dinitrophenol
4-Nitrophenol
Dibenzofuran
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene

Diethyl Phthalate
4-Chlorophenyl-Phenyi Ether
Fluorene

4-Nitroaniline
Azobenzene
4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphendl
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine

2 4,6-Trichlorophenol
4-Bromophenyl-Pheny! Ether
Hexachlorobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Anthracene

Di-n-Butyl Phthalate
Fluoranthene

Benzidine

Pyrene

Butyl Benzyl Phthalate
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine
Benzo (a) Anthracene
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate
Chrysene

Di-n-Octyl Phthalate
Benzo (k) Fluoranthene
Benzo (b) Fluoranthene
Benzo (a) Pyrene

Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene
Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene
Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene

Surrogates:

Phenol-dé
2-Fluorobiphenyl
p-Terphenyl-d14

REC (%)

67
94
95

Control
Limits
24-113
30-115
18-137

DE  Qual
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Qual

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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amw aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 01/11/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-01-0416
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3580A

Method: EPA 8270C
Project Altwarg-Cardanal Partners LLC
' Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL PD RPD CL Qualifiers
Phenol 68 74 20-120 9 0-42

2-Chlorophenol 70 78 23-134 10 ) 0-40
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 97 105 20-124 8 0-28
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 128 130 0-230 1 0-38
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 110 117 44-142 6 0-28

Acenaphthene 158 149 47-145 5 0-31 3
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 113 111 39-139 1 0-38

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 5 of 8

Kiff Analytical
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593

Project: Altwarg-Cardanal Partners LLC

Date Received:
Work Order No:

Preparation:
Method:

N/A
06-01-0416
EPA 3580A
EPA 8270C

Date LLCS/LCSD Batch

Analyzed

—Number_

Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix

Parameter LCS %REC
Phenol 80
2-Chlorophenol 88
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 104
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 98
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 102
Acenaphthene 113
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 122

LCSD %REC

83

92

109
101
109
116
127

%REC CL RPD

20-120 4
23-134 4
20-124 5
0-230 3
44-142 7
47-145 3
39-139 4

RPD CL Qualifiers

0-42
0-40
0-28
0-38
0-28
0-31
0-38

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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w aboratories, Inc.

Work Order Number: 06-01-0416

Qualifier Definition
* See applicable analysis comment.
1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The

associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference.” The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5 The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix

interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

A Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.

J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

N Nontarget Analyte.

ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.

X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.

Z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




2795 Second Strest, Suite 300

“Cal Science Environmental

’( ’ F F Davis, CA 95616 7440 Lincoln Way _
. : Lab: 530.267.4800 Garden Grove, CA 92841
Analytical LLc Fax: §30.267.4808 714-895-5494 tabNo. QAL page 1 of 1

Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF to):

EDF Report? __ves _no Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Troy Turpen
Company/Address: R ded but not mandatory 1o complete this 8
Kiff Analytical, LLC Sampling Company Log Code: Analysis Request 83
Phone No.: FAX No.: Global ID:
Project Number: P.O. No:: EDF Dellverable to (Email Address): S 8 .
GBO001A 47803 5N S g
Project Name: E-mail address: 2 oo 3
Altwarg-Cardinal Partners LLC inbox @kiffanalytical.com o =1z
Project Address: Sampling Contalner Preservative Matrix | g g
5 3|5 & g | ¢
Sample HRE | |wlg| 8] S =
Designation bate | Time | 3| 8| HEEEHERE
GB001A-Product Sample 1/5/06 1 Xl X X X

Relinquished by: Date Time |Received by: |(Remarks:  *pj ASE ANALYZE PRODUCT
— S/ el rec )90 FRACTION ONLY.

Relinquished Date | Time {Received by:

Relinquished by: \—\\tht;o %(I{;)go Re\cﬁ/&y 3boratory: % Bill to: Accounts Payable

g Jo ;7 abed



WORK ORDER#: 06 - [ [\] -]

Page 8 of 8

Cooler \

A [\ (]
\

of

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

cLIENT: YAFE Anpancan

DATE: \-\-0b

TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER:

Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided.
Chilled, cooler without temperature blank,
Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.

——
e,
—————

LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):
5.0 °C Temperature blank.

°C IR thermometer.
Ambient temperature.

_ Ambient temperature.
°C Temperature blank. Initial: U\Wb
CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:
‘Sample(s): Cooler: / No (Not Intact) : Not Applicable (N/A):
' Initia: U()‘@
SAMPLE CONDITION: .
. - Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples.........................
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers.................... e,
Sample container(s) intact and good condition.................o.cccvverinnn, ...
Correct containers for analyses requested.......................... ~
Proper preservation noted on sample label(s)............ccoovevv i ~
VOA vial(s) free of headSpace. ..............ccceeeoreeeveeceeeeeees e seeeee e -
Tedlar bag(s) free of CONAENSAtION... .........e.eveeeeeereeeeeererereeeeea, e
Initial: Uﬁ‘@

COMMENTS:




2795 2nd Street Suite 300
IFF Davis, CA 95616 L{") 6 ), 5
Lab: 530.297.4800 Lab No. : : Page 1 of _1_

of
ANALYTICAL L. Fax: §30.297.4808
: Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
oot Contact (Hardcopy or POFTo): | - paiiformia EDF Report?  [Jves (o Y ysis e
Matthew Ryder-Smith ‘ . -
Company [ Address: Recommended but not mandatory  complets this section: Analysis Request <
Sampling Company Log Code: -
229 Tewksbury Ave, Point Richmond, CA CWGO |& ]
Phone No.: Fax No.: Global ID: & 8 = ‘Iéhr
510-307-9843 510-232-2823 _ é 8 |
Project Number: | P.O. No.: EDF Deliverable To (Email Address): lala @ gz 24hr] >
% SRR Fa) 2 c
GBOO1A o 81glg b o 10 Ojo
Project Name: Sampler § @ 5 el bk =z 48hr] &
Altwarg= Cowdare! Purtners LLC Signature: W - wle|g|w &8zl g = § olz
— [}
Project Address: Sampling | Container | Preservative| Matrix % HEHEHEE: g g HEHE 72hr} 3
|625 2nd Street Oakiand, CA 94607 AR g % % glg|=|E HHIR 1Ok S
3 SHHHEHHHHERHEBE ®
Sample NI o |wl |E].|3]2 AHERIH BB BRE
ignati E EEHEE AR S HEHEHEE LB SS
Designation pate | Time §@ 3| |2 |0 |0(2] IZIB|EIEIEIRIE[EISIOIS|C]2 58| O
L ~1GB001A - Product Sample 1/512006 X X ' X 1wk|9
Relinquished by: (7 Date | Time |Received by: Remarks:
. L e O/“/ -
(2 ~ Mo ) 0‘ Temp °C Therm. ID# IP.l
Relinquistfed by: Date | Time [Recelved by: initiel
P~ Please keep sample wm@
qRelinqulshed by: Date | Time {Receiygd by La ry: ] Bill to:
; M o ﬁW




p3/14/2006 16:27 5382974888 KIFF ANALYTICAL PAGE 91

TANKAL

’( l F F Report Number : 48663
Date: 03/14/2006

~Analytical LLC

Matthew Ryder-Smith
Clearwater Group, Inc.

229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA 94801

Subject : 1 Samples
Project Name : Markus Supply
Project Number : GBOO1A

Dear Mr. Ryder-Smith,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

i

2795 2nd St,, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Page 1 of 12
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L aboratories, Inc.

alscience

March 14, 2006

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  06-03-0174
Client Reference: Markus Supply

Dear Client;

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 3/3/2006 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with

the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of any
subcontracted analysis is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data
package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any

reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

marte oz, fre

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Stephen Nowak

Project Manager

CAELAP ID: 1230 o NELAP ID; 03220CA «  CSDLAC ID: 10109 . SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
7440 Lincoln Way. Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 +  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 2 of 12
f alscience DREEEEN
invironmental Analytical Report. e B e
i aboratories, Inc. T
Kiff Analytical ' Date Received: 03/03/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-03-0174
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3580A
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: mg/kg
Project: Markus Supply Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date Date Date
Client Sampie Number Numbe': Collected Matrix Prepared _ Analyzed  QC Batch 1D
[ éBoO‘lA,-Prqduct"Bamp[b 2 . 7 . " 06.03-0174-1 02121/06 (=]} 03/02/68 03/06/06  060303L0S:
Parameter Result RL DF  Qual Paramefer Result Bl DE  Qual
N-Nitroaadimethylamine ND 100 10 Acenaphthene ND 100 10
Anlline ND 100 10 2 A-Dinltrophencl ND 1000 10
Phenol ND 100 10 4-Nitrophenol ND 1000 10
Bls(2-Chloroethyl) Ether ND 100 10 Dibenzofuran ND 100 10
2-Chlorophenol ND 100 10 24-Dinlfrotoluene ND 100 10
1,3-Dichiorabanzene ND 100 10 2,6-Dinltrotofuens ND - 100 10
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 10 Diethyl Phthalate ND 100 10
Benzyl Alcohol ND 1000 10 4-Chiorophenyl-Pheny! Ether ND 100 10
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 10 Fluorene 120 100 10
2-Methytphenol ND 100 10 4-Nltroanliine ND 1000 10
Bis(2-Chlorolsopropy!) Ether ND 100 10 Azobenzene : ND 100 10
3/4-Methylphenol ND 100 10 4,6-Dinltro-2-Methylpheno! ND 1000 10
N-Nitroso-di-n-propyfamine ND 1000 10 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 1000 10
Hexachloroathane ND 100 10 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 100 10
Nitrobenzene ND 100 10 4-Bromophenyl-Phanyl Ether ND 100 10
Isophorone ND 100 10 Hexachlorobenzene ND 100 10
2-Nitrophenol ND 100 10 Pentachlorophenol ND 41000 10
2.4-Dimethylphenot ND 100 10 Phenanthrene 130 100 10
Banzale Acid ND 1000 10 Anthracene ND 100 10
Bls(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane ND 100 10 Di-n-Butyl Phthalate ND 100 10
2.4-Dichlorophenol ND 100 10 Fluoranthene ND 100 10
1,.2,4-Trichlorobsnzene ND 100 10 Benzidine ND 100 10
Pyridina ND 100 10 Pyrene ND 100 10
Naphthalena aro 100 10 Buty) Benzyl Phthalate ND 100 10
4-Chloroaniiine ND 100 10 3.3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 100 10
Hexachioro-1,3-Butadlens ND 100 10 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 100 10
4-Chloro-3-Methyiphenol ND 100 10 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate NO 100 10
2-Methyinaphthalone 960 100 10 Chrysena ND 100 10
1-Mathyinaphthalene 680 400 10 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate ND 500 10
Hexachiorotydopentadiene ND 100 10 Benzo (k) Fluoranthane ND 400 10
2,4,5-Trichlorephenot ND 100 10 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 400 10
2-Chioronaphthalene ND 100 10 Benzo (8) Pyrene ND 500 10
2-Nitroaniline ND 1000 10 Indeno (1,2,3-¢,d) Pyrene ND 500 10
Dimethy! Phthalata ND 100 10 Dibenz (ah) Anthracene ND 500 10
Acenaphthylane ND 100 10 Banzo (g.h.)) Perylene ND 500 10
3-Nitroaniifne ND 1000 10
Surrogates: REC (%) Coptrol Qual Surrogates: REG (%) Gontol Qual
Imits Limits
2-Fluorophenol 103 25-121 Phenol-d6 108 24113
Nitrobenzene-d5 135 23-120 2 2-Fluorobiphenyt 128 30-115 2
24,8-Tribromophenot 84 19-122 p-Terphenyl-d14 146 18137 2
. RL « Reporting Limit OF - Dilutlon Factor Qual - Quallfiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢« FAX: (714) 894-7501
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KIFF ANALYTICAL

Analytical Report

PAGE a4

Page 3 of 12

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 03/03/06
2795 2nd Strest, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-03-0174
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3580A
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: mg/kg
Project: Markus Supply Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date Date Data
Client Sample Nurriber Number __ Coletsd__MeWX  Propared _ Anshzed O Batch D
| Wiothod Blank 09801011197 . . NIA ol w06 U306 080303L0s |
Parameter Resutt RL OF  Qual  Paramsfer Result RL OF Qual
N-Nitrosodimathylamine ND 10 1 Acenaphthene ND 10 1
Aniline ND 10 1 2,4-Dinitrophonol ND 100 1
Phenol ND 10 1 4-Nitropheno! NO 100 1
Bis(2-Chlorosthyl) Ether ND 10 1 Dibenzofuran ND 10 1
2-Chlorophenol ND 10 1 24-Dinltrotoluane ND 10 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 2,6-Dinitrotoluane ND 10 1
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 1 Diethyl Phihalate ND 10 1
Benzyl Alcohol ND 100 1 4-Chlorophenyl-Pheny! Ether NO 10 1
1,2-Dichlorsbenzene ND 10 1 Fluorene ND 10 1
2-Methylphenol ND 10 1 4-Nitroanlline ND 100 1
Bia{2-Chlorolsopropyl) Ether ND 10 1 Azobenzene : ND 10 1
9/4-Methyiphenot ND 10 1 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenao ND 100 1
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 100 1 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 100 1
Hexachloroethane ND 10 1 2.4.6-Trichlorophenol ND 10 1
Nitrobenzens ND 10 1 4-Bromophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 10 1
Isophorone ND 10 1 Hexachiorobenzene ND 10 1
2-Nitrophenol ND 10 1 Pentachlorophenol ND 100 1
2,4-Dimethyiphenol ND 10 1 Phenanthrene ND 10 1
Benzoic Acld ND 100 1 Anthracene ND 10 1
Big(2-Chloroothoxy) Methane ND 10 1 Dl-n-Butyf Phihalate ND 10 1
2.4-Dichlorophenol ND 10 1 Fluoranthene ND 10 1
1.2 4-Trichjorobenzene ND 10 1 Benzidine ND 10 1
Pyridine ND 10 1 Pyrene ND 10 1
Naphthalane ND 10 1 Butyl Benzyl Phthalate ND 10 1
4-Chiorcaniline ND 10 1 3,3-Dichlorobenzldine ND 10 1
Hexachloro-1.3-Butadiene ND 10 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 10 1
4-Chioro-3-Methylphenol ND 10 1 Bls(2-Ethyihexyl) Phthalate NO 10 1
2-Mathyinaphthalena ND 10 1 Chrysene ND 10 1
1-Methyinaphthalene ND 40 1 DEn-Octyl Phihalate ND 50 1
Hexachlorocyclopentadisne ND 10 1 Benzo (k) Fiuoranthene ND 40 1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 10 1 Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 40 1
2-Chloronaphthalenes ND 10 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 50 1
2-Nitroanlline ND 100 1 Indeno (1,2,3-¢,d) Pyrene ND 50 1
Dimeathyl Phthalata ND 10 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 50 1
Acenaphilhylene ND 10 1 Benzo (g.h.) Perylene ND 50 1
3-Nitroanliine ND 100 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Gontrol Qual  Surrogales; REC (%) Gonirol. Qual
Limits Limits
2-Fiuorophenol 92 25-121 Phenol-d6 99 24413
Nitrobenzehe-d5 112 23-120 2-Fluerobiphenyl 104 30-115
24,6-Tribromopheno! 69 19-122 p-Terphenyl-d14 68 18-137
RL . Raporting Limit ,  DF - Dijution Factor Qual - Qualiniers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) B95-5494 +

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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KIff Analytical Date Received: 03/03/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-03-0174
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/kg
Project: Markus Supply Page 1 of 2
LabSample  Date Date Date
Cliont Sample Number Number Collacted Matrix Prepared  Analvzed QC Batch ID
l GB00TA-Product Samplo 2 . . g8-03-01T41 02/21/08 ol " 03/06/06  03107/06  060307L:02
ars Rasut BL  DOF Qua  Parameler Rest  RL  DE Qual
Acetone ND 20000 400 1.3-Dichlorepropane ND 2000 400
Benzene ND 2000 400 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2000 400
Bromobenzene ND 2000 400 1.1-Dichloropropene ND 2000 400
Bromochioromethane ND 2000 400 c-1,3-Dichloroptopens ND 2000 400
Bromodichloromethane ND 2000 400 t-1,3-Dichloropropane ND 2000 400
Bromeform ND 2000 400 Ethylbenzene ND ~ 2000 400
Bromomethane ND 10000 400 2-Hexanone ND 20000 400
2-Butanche ND 20000 400 Isopropylbenzene ND 2000 400
n-Butylbenzene 20000 2000 400 p-isopropyltoluene 8200 2000 400
sec-Butylbenzene 8600 2000 400 Methylene Chiloride ND 20000 400
lert-Butylbenzene ND 2000 400 4-Mathyl-Z-Pentanone ND 20000 400
Carbon Disulfide ND 20000 400 Naphthalene 240000 20000 400
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 2000 400 n-Propylbenzene ND 2000 400
Chlorobenzene ND 2000 400 Styrene ND 2000 400
Chioroethane ND 2000 400 1.1.1,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 2000 400
Chilorofonn ND 2000 400 1.1,2.2-Tetrachioroethane ND 2000 400
Chioromethane ND 10000 400 Tetrachloroethens ND 2000 400
2-Chlorotoluene ND 2000 400 Tolwone ND 2000 400
4-Chlorololuena ND 2000 400 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 4000 400
Dibromochioromethane ND 2000 400 1,24-Trichlorobenzene ND 2000 400
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chioropropane ND 4000 400 1,1,1-Trichlorosthane ND 2000 400
1.2-Dibromoethane NO 2000 400 1.1,2-Trichloroethane ND 2000 400
Dibromormethane ND 2000 400 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane  ND 20000 400
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2000 400 Trichlorcethene ND 2000 400
13-Dichlorobenzene ND 2000 400 1.2.3-Trichloropropane ND 2000 400
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND 2000 400 1.24-Trimethytbenzene 3700 2000 400
Dichlorodfflueramethane ND 2000 400 Trichloroflusromethane ND 20000 400
1,1-Dichlorosthane ND 2000 400 1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene 4200 2000 400
1.2-Diehiorosthane ND 2000 400 Vinyl Acetate ND 20000 400
1,1-Oichloroethene ND 2000 400 Vinyl Chloride ND 2000 400
¢-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 2000 400 p/m-Xylane NO 2000 400
t-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 2000 400 o-Xylene ND 2000 400
1,2-Dichleropropane ND 2000 400 Methylt-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 2000 400
Surmgates: REC (%) Conird, Qual  Surrogates; REC (%) Control Qual
Dibromofluoromethana 101 73-139 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 73145
Toluene-dd 100 90-108 1.4-Bromofiuorobenzene 110 71113
A RL - Reporting Limit . DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Quallners

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501




83/14/2006 16:27 5362974888

==
&, alscience
invironmental
L aboratories, Inc.

KIFF ANALYTICAL

Analytical Report

PAGE 86

Page 5 of 12

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 03/03/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-03-0174
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/kg
Project: Markus Supply Page 2 of 2
le Date Date Date
Client Ssmple Number Laﬁu?;?: Collectad Matrix Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Mothod Biank OBB-10-005-11.937. NA. . Selld  03o7NE:_ oyorié  eeodoRo |
Parameer Resull RL DE  Qual  Paramefer Result RL OF  Qual
Acetone ND 1300 25 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 130 25
Benzene ND 130 25 2.2-Dichloropropane ND 130 25
Bromobenzens NO 130 25 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 130 25
Bromochloromethane ND 130 25 ¢-1,3-Dichloropropens ND 130 25
Bromodichloromethane ND 130 25 t-1.3-Dichloropropene ND 130 25
Bromoform ND 130 25 Ethytbenzena ND 130 25
Bromomethane ND 630 25 2-Hexanone ND 1300 25
2-Butanone NO 1300 25 Isopropylbanzenie ND 130 25
n-Butylbanzene ND 130 25 p-isopropyltoluene ND 130 25
sec-Butylbanzene ND 130 25 Methylene Chioride ND 1300 25
terl-Butyibenzense ND 130 25 4-Mothyl-2-Pentanone ND 1300 25
Carbon Disulfide ND 1300 25 Naphthalene ND 1300 25
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 130 25 n-Propylbenzene ND 130 25
Chlorobenzene ND 130 25 Styrene ND 130 25
Chloroethans ND 130 25 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 130 25
Chioroform ND 130 25 1.1.2.2-Tetrachioroethane ND 130 25
Chioromethana ND 830 25 Telrachloroethena ND 130 25
2-Chiorotoluene ND 130 25 Tolueno ND 130 25
4-Chiorotoluene ND 130 25 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 250 25
Dibromochlioromethane ND 130 25 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 130 25
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chioropropane ND 250 28 1.1,1-Trichlorosthane ND 130 25
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 130 25 1.1.2-Trichlorosthane ND 130 25
Dibromomethane ND 130 25 1.1.2.Tdehloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane  ND 1300 25
1.2-Dichiorobenzens ND 130 25 Trichloroathene ND 130 25
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 130 25 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 130 25
1,4-Dichlorobenzens ND 130 25 1,2,4-Trimathylbenzene ND 130 25
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 130 25 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1300 25
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 130 25 1.3,5-Trimethyibenzene ND 130 25
1,2-Dichlorosthana ND 130 25 Vinyl Acetate ND 1300 25
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 130 25 Vinyl Chloride ND 130 25
¢-1,2-Dichioroethena ND 130 25 p/m-Xylene ND 130 25
1-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 130 25 o0-Xylena ND 130 25
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 130 25 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 130 25
Surrogates; REC(%) Contral ~ Qual Surrogales REC(%3) Control Quot
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 93 73-139 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 73145
Toluene-d8 1 80-108 1.4-Bromofiuorobenzene 94 71113
l RL - Reporting limlt OF - Dlitutjon Factor Qual - Qualiners

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 + FAX: (714) 894-7501




63/14/2006 16:27 5382974868 KIFF ANALYTICAL PAGE 87
Page 6 of 12
alscience e

E nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical ) Date Received: 03/03/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-03-0174
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3580A

Method: EPA 8270C
Project Markus Supply

Date Dato MS/MSD Batch

Quslity Control Sample 10 Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
["asomx-r':gdua Samplo 2 ' : oy GC/MS'P 03/02/06 03/06/06 aBd03s0s J
Parametar MS %REC MSD %REC %RECCL PD RPD CL Qualifiers
Phenoal 6 6 20-120 4 042 3
2-Chlorophenol 6 6 23134 0 040 3
1.4-Dichlorobenzens 7 7 20-124 3 0-28 3
N-Nftroso-di-n-propylamine 8 8 0-230 4 0-38
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene 7 6 44-142 6 0-28 3
Acenaphthens 9 9 47145 4 0-31 3
2 4:Dinltrotoluene 1 11 39-139 2 0-38 3

' RPD - Relative Parcant Diffarence , CL - Contrel LimH

,M 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 o  TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX; (714) 894-7501
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Kiff Analytical Data Received: 03/03/06
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-03-0174
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 50308

Method: EPA 82608
Project Markus Supply

Date Date MS/MSD Bateh

Quallty Control Sample 1t} Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
l 06-02-1462:9 . . . Solld GC/MS W 03/07/08 . 03/07/06 o&o:az_gw ]
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene Q9 96 79-118 3 0-13
Carbon Tetrachlotide 120 119 55-139 1 0-15
Chiorobenzane 98 96 79-116 2 017
1,2-Dichtorobenzene 93 92 63-123 1 0-23
1,1-Dichloroathene 107 107 69-123 0 0-16
Tolusne 101 100 79-115 0 0-15
Trichloroethene 288 1472 66-144 115 0-14 34
Vinyl Chioride 104 109 60-126 1 014
Methyl-1-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 107 102 68-128 a 0-14
Tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) M 105 44.134 6 0-37
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 105 104 75-123 1 0-12
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 102 101 75117 0 0-12
Tert-Amy-Methyl Ether (TAME) 106 103 79-115 3 0.12
Ethanol a8 9% 42-138 8 628

' RPD - Ralative Parcont Diffaronce CL - Control Limit

.._-_.l.‘. 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 o TEL(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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A& aboratories, Inc. S
Kiff Analytical , Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-03-0174
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3580A
Method: EPA 8270C

Project: Markus Supply

Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sampla ID Matrix Instrument Prapared . Analyzed Number
l 03¢-01-011-197 . ol . 'GCNIJNIS P 03/62/06 -03/06/06 080303L05
Parsmeter LCS %REC LCSD G %REC CL RPD RED GL Qualiflers
Phenol 106 106 20-120 1 0-42
2-Chlorophenot 98 99 23-134 1 0-40
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 107 109 20-124 2 0-28
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine : 106 100 0-230 2 0-38
1,2,4-Trichlorobsnzene 112 111 44-142 1 0-28
Acenaphthene 108 109 47145 1 0-31
2,4-Dinltrotoluene 107 112 39-139 5 0-38

‘ RPD - Relatlve Parcent Differenca . CL - Controf Limit

TlAAAN\)A 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501




KIFF ANALYTICAL

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

§3/14/20086 16:27 5362974868
N .
alscience
Environmental
=

& aboratories, Inc.

PAGE 19

Page 9 of 12

Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 06-03-0174
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: Markus Supply
. Date Date LCS/LCSD BRatch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Insiryment Prepared Analyzed Number
[339:10.005-11,937 Solld 03106 ~ 03/07/08 060307L02 ]
Parameter LCS %REC CSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualfiers
Banzane 103 104 84-114 1 0-7
Carbon Tetrachloride 124 125 66-132 1 012
Chlorobenzene 101 101 a7-11 1 0-7
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 102 100 79-115 2 0-8
1,1-Dichlorosthene 113 110 73-121 3 0-12
Toluene 103 104 78-114 1 o7
Trichioroathene 108 107 84-114 2 0-8
Viny! Chioride 107 105 63-129 2 0-15
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 115 113 77125 2 0-11
Tert-Butyl Alcohdl (TBA) 120 118 47137 2 027
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 111 1M1 76-130 0 0-8
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 112 110 76-124 2 0-12
Tort-Amyt-Methyt Ether (TAME) 117 113 82-118 3 0-11
Ethanel 99 99 59-131 1 0-21

RPD - Rolative Percant Differance ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501




63/14/2886 16:27 5362974868 KIFF ANALYTICAL PAGE 11

Page 10 of 12

€ " alscience

Esnwr onmental Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers
i aboratories, Inc.

Work Order Number;  06-03-0174

Qualifier Definition
* See applicable analysis comment.
1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The

associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefors,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5 The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix

interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

A Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary colurmn.

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.

J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

N Nontarget Analyte.

ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

u Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.

X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.

Z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

‘]'ww 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) B95-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




KIEF

Analytical 1L.c

@

2795 Second Swrest, -Suite 300

Dayvis, CA 95616
Lab: 5§30.297.4800
Fax: 530.297.4808

Cal Science Environmental

Garden Grove, CA 92841

7440 Lincoln Way

Lab No. Page 1_of 1

714-895-5494
Project Gontact (Hardoopy or POF to); EDF Report? __ves _x Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Troy Turpen
Company/Addms: Bscomoended but nol mandatoty (o compiele Lhis teclion: Analysis Requ&st e s 28
Kiff Analytical, LLC Sampling Company Log Code: | G3|8%
Phone No.: FAX No.: Glebal 1D: §
Project Number: P.O. No.- EDF Deliverable to (Email Address): » 3 © >
GBOO1A 48663 | ¥ L E S| &
Project Nams; E-mail addiess: g 2 N— 4
Markus Suppiy inbox @kittanalvtical.com § é 2 a
. 3 3 o *
Project Address: Samplin Container Preservative Mairix u;: sl2s g 'E
5 8 5| oY | BY =2
Sample 2lel 5 IR FREHERER
2l gl 2 3 =] B8 g o4 "2 = 8 B g uf
Designation Date | Time |&! 3] & HE B E R EHEFIEE .
GBOO1A - Product Sample 2 2/21/06 1 X Xt X | X X
Relinquished by: -;te Time |Received by: Hemarks: *‘Standard archiving of 46 days; Analyses on the dark
—_ ,/[ T Zlft / 22l )2 globules only (Product), not on the water phase; Care
Relnauished ) .M - shoutd be used in opaning the container, as hand cleansen
r')q ate | Time |Recaived by: may still be present on the outside of the botite and cap.
slinguished by: Dai T Received : Bilt to:
r 32;595 E"'; o ;;ZZE’& cEl " Accounts Payable

2l Jo 1| ebeq

LT:91 98BT/P1/ED

808YL6CBES

TWOILATTUNG 4914

39vd
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KIFF ANALYTICAL

WORK ORDER #:
| Co
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM
CLIENT: R /V%’ DATE:

PAGE 13

Page 12 of 12

06-[d & -[& N FHE]

oler | of

3l3/06

TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER:

Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided.
Chilled, cooler without temperature blank,

Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient and placed In cooler with wet Ice.

Ambient temperaturs,

° C Temperature blank,

LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):
1. 2 eg Temperature blank.
°C IR thermometer.
Ambient temperature.

—arma—

Initial;

Bl

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT: l

Sample(s): Cooler:_. " No (Not Intact) Not Applicable (N/A):
Initial:

SAMPLE CONDITION:

Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples..............
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers..............

Sample container(s) intact and good condition......................
Correct containers for analyses requested.........................
Proper preservation noted on sample label(s).........c.ooeun..
VOA vial(s) free of headspace. ..................

Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation...........c.c..occcvv i

Yes No N/A
........... \V/ PP
v .
\ e i,
. V ------- -
e eemenee e \-
.............. v
....... v

COMMENTS:




2795 2nd Street Suite 300

’F’F Davis, CA 95616 géé -
Lab: 530.297.4800 Lab No. /2/ e _t of 1
ANALYTICAL 1. Fax: 530.297.4808 e Lo L
Projact Co i i
ject Ry::::gtﬁ{:-!ﬂ:rdeopyor PDF To); Callfornia EDF Report? Ove Gl Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
53 mpany ] Address: —%-aﬂ%-mwmmnmmm f Analysis Request B
ampiing Company : L
223 Tewksbury Ave, Point Richmond, CA CWGO
Phone No.: Fax No.: Global 1D: = =
510-307-9843 510-232-2823 " s 2 = G
Project Number: | P.O. No.: EDF Delivarable To (Email Address); 3 8 ~ |y
GBoo1A p 2 gla 2| |0 & £
— ir=)
Project Nam: Sampler % f Pz .% § § g o 3 2
Markus Supply Signature: g| |a|g/g]e R HE | s
Project Address: Samplin Container” | Preservative] Matrix & § 2 glé|s{alg g AL 5
APN £ 001-0125-001-00, Gakland CA g g gug) £lE(8(818/2|8]ls (it =
94607 —~ zle S EIS|S N > a
< HEHHEHEHHERE R |
samp!e %ua')-ﬁn oo §J8§§§§3§§§§3§552 ZWk
: : 3121815 =(o rlx AP IR
Designation o | vme {5a 2121612 |21812) I5\312)E 8|7 £ |£|5]5)5|80% )2 (3 ]5]8 | | [
GBOO1A - Product Sampie 2 22172008 X X X 1wk |/ [
L*
linquished Date | Time [Received ry: Remarks:
o) 5106 S
|Relinquish by: Time /Received by:
Please keap sampla for future testing
Relinquished by: Data | Time ad by Lahoratory: Blil to:.
\___—__\
ipt/ /4

£2:91 90BZ/P1/E6

808b/.6CBES
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OAKLAND FIR()EPARTMENT/FIRE PREL dTION BUREAU
~ - HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNIT

- 250 FRANK OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 3341, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2032 « (510) 238-3927
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INSPECTION REPORT
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Inspected By: D Insp. Griffin 238-7759
. C '?2 &' Insp. Matthews 238-2396
238-3927 I:] Insp. Kupers 238-7054
: : [ ] Insp. Gomez 238-7253
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OAKLAND FIRK)EPARTMENT/FIRE PRE'. __NTIQN BUREAU | ﬁ
' HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNiT e
250 FRANK OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 3341, OAKLAND CA 94612-2032 (510) 238-3927

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INSPECTION REPORT
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OAKLANI FIR. DEPARTMENT/FIRE PRE . _|NTION BUREAU
' HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNIT - 247

250 FRANK OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 3341, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2032 » (510) 238-3927
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INSPECTION REPORT

[2—{] PERMISSION TO INSPECT GRANTED
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OAKLAND FIRE /EPARTMENT/FIRE PREV. __.g_;. TION BUREAU
- 'HAZARDOUS MATERIALS UNIT'

250 FRANK OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 3341, OAKLAND, CA 94612-2032 « (510) 238-3927
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS INSPECT ION REPORT

[<] PERMISSION TO INSPECT GRANTED

KW =P/ _
I(g’/ém L S A foilcs gﬂif P”M/i/« [ MZ:” ;‘/’;)/‘tﬁ/ ifk/i«wa{) *7/
| 7 T’ -
. Pl m{A, )é/m% m/ @ma@éf Corego
‘ ( Fs] et /7’7/’7'/’\, :fu/m x LE /«,i//’ — f,f:» /k/ﬁgx 7’7/7& .!,.} )‘"jw
1080 e 77 ol e Tt b clowr - +he, =AA

Lo f e il 3{; oA [in 27D Ao iAo L7 STy
//ﬂ/a -,L / ‘

/”//{//mf Dperidiing began @ A1
i {,} v s _/ A i ///;}Z# /, ’ e [Z_ f;gg(
N
N \f —
m"'ﬁj é:"wf(’"“\; . , . o f“f - t/dgz (/é) T—(’jr {2947 7" r,{ 571
f\“‘ - - s 50% T _;‘;JZ@,) SN
’L,mc\\& SA w\ Wode N 10 e %Q,WC ruv/l

Lem;of\ luse 1 q.g,«,{&ﬁr\
Dol St ‘

S0 5 F0- 1049

Inspected By: -~ [ | Iné,'Gtiffin ~ 238-7759 |

7 ] Insp. Kiipeté- 238-7054
L7771 Lnseke

238-3927 K] Insp. Matthews 238-2396

[ ] Insp. Gomez 238-7253

vate: 25 Wy 0F

538-156 (05/05)



ATTACHMENT C



City Of Oakland N Permit To Excavate And Install, Repair, %’
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU Or Remove Inflammable Liquid Tanks -

250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341 o .
Oakland California 94612-2032 Oakland, California June 26, 2006 |
510-238-3851 ' - Tank Permit Number: T06-0038
Permission Is Hereby Granted To:
UST Closures in Place ’ Pet,unk.,Pet.  Tank And Excavate Commencing: = Feet Inside: Line.
On The:
Site Address: 626 2nd St., Oakland, CA 94607 Present Storage:
Owner: Daniel Altwarg : Address: 625 3rd St., Oakland, CA 94607 Phone: 510-772-7625 | |
Applicant: Fast-Tek Address: 227A Tewksbury Ave., Pt. Richmond, CA94801 Phone: 510-232-2728
Dimensions Of Street (sidewalk) Surface To Be Disturbed : X No. Of Tanks 1-3 Capacity 1500, unk., 2000 Gallons, Each}
Remarks

This Permit Is Granted In Accordance With Existing City Ordinances. Owner Hereby Agrees To Remove Tanks On Discontinuance Of Use Or When Notified By The City Authorities When Installing,
Removing Or Repairing Tanks, No Open Flame To Be On Or Near Premises.

Type Of Inspection:| @./o%wre £ Ve
Inspected And Passed On: L)\AM aF | f@,

By:
UST/AST Installations/modifications: ° —7 z
Approved: F é M h I Pressure Test: Inspected By: Date:
y Ir arsha Primary Pipihg Test: Inspected By: Date:

Imspection Fee Paid: $§ 1029.16

Secondary Containment & Sump Testing:
Inspected By: Date:

Final: Inspected By: Date:

Received By: Received by C. Pacheco

. Before Covering Tanks, Above Certification Must Be Signed When Ready For Inspection Notify Fire Prevention Bureau 238-3851 L
% THIS PERMIT MUST BE LEFT ON THE WORK SITE AS AUTHORITY THEREFORE
' Distribution: White - Fire Prevention Rurean Vellnw - Coantractar




Permit To Excavate And Install, Repair,

City Of Oakland

FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU - Or Remove Inflammable Liquid T anks

250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341

Oakland California 94612-2032 Oakland, California June 26, 2006

0

510-238-3851 Tank Permit Number: T06-0038

Permission Is Hereby Granted To: » .
UST Closures in Place Creosote, CreosoteTank And Excavate Commencing: | Feet Inside: Line.

On The:

Site Address: 626 2nd St., Oakland, CA 94607 Present Storage: aelil

Owner: Daniel Altworg Address: 625 3rd St., Oakland, CA 94607 Phone: 510-772-7625\ il
Applicant: Fast-Tek “Address: 227A Tewksbury Ave., Pt. Richmond, CA94801 Phone: 510-232-2728
Dimensions Of Street (sidewalk) Surface To Be Disturbed : X No. Of Tanks 4-5 Capacity 5000, 5000 Gallons, Each|
Remarks

This Permit Is Granted In Accordance With Existing City Ordinances. Owner Hereby Agrees To Remove Tanks On Discontinuance Of Use Or When Notified By The City Authorities When Installing,
. Removing Or Repairing Tanks, No Open Flame To Be On Or Near Premises.
[J
LY
CE

ICATE OF TANK AND EQUIPMENT INSPECTION
Type Of Inspection:| (7 fpavve y Plyerte S Wﬁ:

Inspected And Passed On: 25 y 2 27%x .

ez s {1 7/ 4
: By: 3(
- UST/AST Installations/modifications: 4

Approved: F W- - haT Pressure Test: Inspected By: Date:
Ire Marsha Primary Piping Test: Inspected By: Date:
Inspection Fee Paid: § 1029.16 _
Received By: Received by C. Pacheco Secondary Containment & Sump Testing:
Inspected By: : Date:
Final: Inspected By: Date:

Distribution: White - Fire Praventian Riraan AV | PSP

. ___Before Covering Tanks, Above Certification Must Be Signed When Ready For Inspection Notify Fire Prevention Bureau 238-3851
%1 THIS PERMIT MUST BE LEFT ON THE WORK SITEASAUTHORITYTHEREFORE ,




wiitwe EXCAVATION PERMIT o
TO EXCAVATE IN STREETS OR OTHER SPECIFIED WORK - ENGINEERIN
PAGE 2 of 2 ‘ Permit valid for 90 days from date of issuance,

R 'l ) B 4 o QZ{ZIQ *TRng};wﬂéﬁ -

APPROX. START DATE APPROX. END DATE . 24-HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER
(Permit not valid without 24-Hour number)

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE # AND CLASS - CITY BUSINESS TAX # . .
794 370 oo, (I, Fuhy |
ATTENTION: ' -] J 777

1-  State law requires that the contractor/owner call Underground Service Alert (USA) two working days before excavating, This permit is n6t valid unless applicant has
secured an inguiry identification number issued by USA. The USA telephone number is 1-800-642-2444. Underground Service Alert (USA) #

2- 48 hours prior to starting work, you MUST CALL (510) 238-3651 to schedule an inspection.

3- 48 hours prior to re-paving, 2 compaction certificate is required (waived for approved slurry baclkfill).

OWNER/BUILDER
Thereby affirm that I am exempt from the Contractor's License Law for the following. reason (Sec. 7031.5 Business and Professions Code: Any city or county which requires a permit to
construct, alter, improve, demolish, or repair any structure, prior o its issuance, also requires the applicant for such permit to file & signed sater thai hé is {iterizcd pursuant to the

provisions of the Contractor's License law Chapter 9 (commencing with Sec. 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, or that hevd éxempt therefrom and the basis for the
alleged exemption. Any violation of Section 7031.5 by any applicant for 2 permit subjects the applicant 1o a civil penalty of not more than $500):.
D) 1, as an owner of the property, or my employees with wages as their sole compensation, will do the work, and the structure is not intended or offered for sale (Sec. 7044, Business
Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who does such work himself or through his own employees,
provided that such improvements are not intended or offered for sale. If however, the building or improvement is sold within onc year of completion, the owner-builder will have the
burden of proving that he did not build or improve for the puspose of sale). o . )
0 1, as owner of the property, am exempt from the sale requircments of the above due to: (1) 1 am improving my principal place of residence or appurtenances thereto, (2) the work will
be performed prior to sale, (3) I have resided in the residence for the 12 months prior to completion of the work, and (4) I have not claimed exemption on this subdivision on more than two
structures more than once during any three-year period. (Sec. 7044 Business and Professions Codc). ' :

O 1, as owner of the property, am exclusively contracting with licensed contractors to construct the project, (Sce. 7044, Business and Professions Code: The Contractor's License Law
does not apply to an owner of property who builds or improves thereon, and who contracts for such projects with a contractor(s) licensed pursuant to the Contractor's License law).

O Tam exempt under Sec. , B&PC for this reason

WORKER'S COMPENSATION
D' Thereby affirm that 1 bave a certificate of consent to self-insure, or a certificate of Worker's Compensation Insurance, or a certified copy thereof (Sec. 3700, Labor Code).

Policy # Company Name

o1 ceﬁify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, I shall not cxi:pioy any person in any manner 8o as to become subject to the Warker's Compensation Laws
of California (not required for work valued at one hundred dollars ($100) or less). . .

NOTICE TO APPLICANT: If, afier making this Certificate of Exemption, you sbould become subject to the Worker's Compensation provisions of the Labor Code, you must forthwith
comply with such provisions or this permit shall be deemed revoked. This permit is issued pursuant to all provisions of Title. 12 Chapter 12.12 of the Oakland Municipal Code. It is
granted upon the express condition that the permittce shall be responsible for all claims and liabilities arising out of work performed under the permit or arising out of permittee’s failure to
perform the obligations with respect to street maintenance. The permitiec shall, and by acceptance of the permit agrees to defend, indemnify, save and hold harmless the City, its officers
and employees, from and against any and all suits, claims; or actions bronght by any person for or on account of any bodily injuries, disease or illness or damage to persons and/or property
sustained or arising in the construction of the work performed under the permit or in conseqguence of permitiee's failure 1o perform the obligations with respect to street maintenance, This
permit is void 90 days from the date of issuance unless an extension is granted by the Director of the Office of Planning and Building.

I hereby affirm that I am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code and my license is in full force and effect (if contractor), that I have read

this permit and agree to its requirements, and that the above information is true and correct under, penalty of Jaw.
Date / / [

DATE ISSUED -

@ | _ L

ISSUED BY

forme/nne/pycauate na” N4 702\




cITY or \‘;KLAND » Community and Economic Deve' 1ent Agency

Y = 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 « Phone (510) 20u/3443 « FAX (510) 238-2263
» !
‘Job Site 638 2ND ST Parcel# 001 -0125-001-00 Appl#t X070027¢
Descr to excavate existing undrground storage tanks Permit Issued 03/21/07

to allow filling existing undrground storage tanks [5]
in public r.o.w.
Wark Type EXCAVATION-PRIVATE P

Usa #

Owner CARDANAL PAR
Coritractor THE AUGER @
Axch/Engr
Agent
Applic Addr 229 TEWKS

ISSUANCE
00.00 Permit
$.00 Process $34.30 Rec Mgmt
$.00 Gen Plan $.00 Invstg
$.00 Other $18.95 Tech Enh

.00 Applid

JOB SITE

ADDRESS:

DIST:

Date: B3/21/87 Omt Paid: $414.73
By: DLR Hegister RB2 Receiptd 101154
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CITY oF OAKLAND

250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 2340 - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2031

Community and Economic Development Agency (510) 2383381
Building Services Division . FAX (510) 2386996
TDD (510) 2386312

February 14, 2007

Clearwater Group

229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA 94801
(attn: Matthew Ryder-Smith)

RE: MINOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FOR 638-2"° STREET

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is a Minor Encroachment Permit allowing you to encroach into the'pub]ic right-of-way of 2
Street with five underground storage tanks to be abandoned in placed. Before the Minor Encroachment
Permit will become effective, the persons having the legal authority to_do so, must sign and properly

notarize the document with a notary acknowledgement slip attached, and return to this officé to the
attention of Jing Wong for recordation.

If you have any questions, please call me at 238-6314 any workday from 8:00 AM to 4:00 PM.

Sincerely,

=l Aty

JING WONG, P.E.
Assistant Engineer IT

sk 5407



(
recording requested by: - ]
CITY OF OAKLAND |
when recorded mail to: |
City of Oakland |
CEDA - Building Services |
Dalziel Administration Building |
250 Ogawa Plaza - 2nd Floor |
Oakland, CA 94612 |
Attn; City Engineer |

space above for Recorder’s use only ——-——

- AGREEMENT PERMITTING A CONDITIONAL AND REVOCABLE
ENCROACHMENT IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY

Address 638 2™ Street . permlt no. ENMI 07063

parcel no. 001-0125-001-00 anthorities Municipal Code Section 15.04.705

description Encroach into 2™ Street with five underground storage tanks to be abandoned in placed,
RECITAL

The owner subscribed below of fee simple interest in the property referenced above and described
in Exhibit B, attached hereto, is hereby granted, for an indeterminate period of time, the revocable
permit referenced above allowing the temporary encroachment described above and delineated in
Exhibit C, attached hereto, and limiting the use, exercise, and operation of the encroachment with
the requirements and restrictions set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto, and the associated
permit. The owner agrees by and between themselves to be bound by the general and special
conditions in Exhibit A and to comply with these conditions faithfully and fully at all times. The
conditions of this agreement and associated permit shall equally bind all agents, heirs, successors,
and assigns of the owner.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF PROPERTY OWNER
(notarization of sighature required)

Cardanal Partners, LLC
e

; \
signatu:ie \ ()\mmate N 2 ,2(0 !ZOO7

'nmn’;mm Q\/ Av V;fa Vi\)w ;‘zéwd—&u\"

ATTACHMENTS
Exhibit A - Conditions of encroachment ‘ Exhibit C - Limits of encroachment
Exhibit B - Description of privately owned parcel
CITY OF OAKLAND
a municipal corporation by ' date
RAYMOND M. DERANIA
DEBORAH EDGERLY N Interim City Engineer
City Administrator . Community and Economic Development Agency
Minor Encroaéhmént Agreement . _ page 1 of 5

Conditions of Permit Issuance : . -ENMI 07083
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE | | Cmr N ATION AL BANK
ACKNOWLEDGMENT ‘ A. ’ L The Way UP ®

»

State of .- C 7 LrEpR Ny
County of %ﬁmfﬁ s

On fE/%VW Z é 07 before ‘me, V @Leﬂlﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁ / C/‘ /%Z//UGL,

“BATE NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER ~E.G., "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"

personally appeared - ﬂﬁ/t//é/ /4%7%/?/?6 - ‘ . .

TNAME(S) OF SIGNER(S)

£Q personally known to me — OR - §/ roved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be

the person(s)y”whose name(s)is/are subscribed. to the:
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sheftrey
executed the same in his/hertheir-authorized capacityfies);
and that by his/her/their signature(s)-on the instrument the
person(s (s). or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s){ .
acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

SIGNATURE OF NO?ARY

OPTIONAL '

Though the" data is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relymg on the document and could prevent
fraudulent reattachment of this form.

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER . ' - DESCRIPTION OF ATTAC ,ED{UMENT
Q INDIVIDUAL 4
O CORPORATE OFFICER - : ' . : - :
S : . ‘ " TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
TITLE(S) - T P L ‘
0 PARTNERS Quwrep .
y Q GENERAL - - - . ‘
18] ATTORNEY IN-FACT _ - NUMBER OF PAGES
# O TRUSTEE(S) - - : : : B
¢ (0 GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR
# 0 OTHER:

— , . DATE OF DOCUMENT

SIGNER REPRESENTING:
§ NAME OF PERSON(S) ENTITY(IES)

SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE




1.

EXHIBIT A
Conditions For An Encroachment In The Public Right-Of-Way

address 6382™ Street .~ pareel no. 001-0125-001-00
permittee Cardanal Partners, LLC . = permit no. ENMI 07063

General conditions of the encroachment

This agreement may be voided and the associated permit for an encroachment may be revoked at any
time and for any reason, at the sole discretion of the City Administrator or his or her designee, or the.
associated permit may be suspended at any time, at the sole discretion of the City Engineer, upon failure
of the permittee to comply fully and continuously with each and all of the general and special conditions
set forth herein and in the associated permit.

The property owner and permittee hereby disclaim any right, title, or interest in or to any portion of the
public right-of-way, including the sidewalk and street, and agree that the encroachment is granted for
indeterminate period of time and that the use and occupancy by the permittee of the public right-of-way
is temporary and does not constitute an abandonment, whether expressed or implied; by the City of
Osakland of any of its rights associated with the statutory and customary purpose and use of and
operations in the pubhc right-of-way.

The permittee agrees to indemnify and save harmless the City of Oakland, its officers, agents,

. employees, and volunteers, and each of them, from any suits, claims, or actions brought by any person or

persons, corporations, or other entities for on account of any bodily injury, disease, or illness, including
death, damage to property, real or personal, or damages of any nature, however caused, and regardless of

. responsibility for negligence, arising in any manner out of the construction of or installation of a private

improvement itself or sustained as result of its construction or installation or resulting from the

'perrmttee failure to maintain, repair, remove and/or reconstruct the private improvement.

The permittee shall maintain fully in force and effect at all times that the encroachment occupies the
public right-of-way good and sufficient public liability insurance in a face amount not less than
$300,000.00 for each occurrence, and property damage insurance in a face amount not less than
$50,000.00 for each occurrence, both including contractual liability, msurmg the City.of Qakland, its
officers, agents, employees, and volunteers against any and all claims arising out of the existence of the
encroachment in the public right-of-way, as respects liabilities assume under this permit, and that a
certificate of such insurarice and subsequent notices of the renewal thereof, shall be filed with the City
Engineer of the City of Oakland, and that such certificate shall state that the insurance coverage shall not
be canceled or be permitted to lapse without thirty calendar (30) days written notice to the City
Engineer. The permittees also agrees that the City of Oakland may review the type and amount of
insurance required of the permittee annually and may requlre the permittee to increase the amount of

~and/or change the type of insurance overage required.

The permittee shall be solely and fully liable and responsxble for the repair, replacement, removal,
reconstruction, and maintenance of any portion or all of the private improvements constructed or
instalted in the public right-of-way, whether by the cause, neglect, or negligence of the permittee or
others and for the associated costs and expenses necessary to restore or remove the encroachment to the
satisfaction of the City Engineer and shall not allow the encroachment to become a blight or a menace or
a hazard to the health and safety of the general public. - '

Minor Encroachment Agreement . : page 2 of5

-Conditions of Permit Issuance : ’ ENMI 07063



The permittee acknowledge and agree that the encroachment is out of the ordinary and does not comply
with City of Oakland standard installations. The permittees further acknowledge and agree that the City
of Oakland and public utility agencies will periodically conduct work in the public right-of-way,
including excavation, trenching, and relocation of its facilities, all of which may damage the
encroachment. Permittee further acknowledge and agree that the City and public utility agencies take no
responsibility for repair or replacement of the encroachment which may be damaged by the City or its
contractors or public utility agencies or their contractors. Permittee further acknowledge and agree that -
upon notification by and to the satisfaction of the City Engineer, permittee shall immediately repair,
replace, or remove, at the. sole expense of the permittee, all damages to the encroachment that are
directly or indirectly attributable to work by the City or its contractors or public utility agencies or their
contractors; ' : ‘

Permittee shall remain liable for and shall immediately reimburse the City of Oakland for all costs, fee
assessments, penalties, and accruing interest associated with the City’s notification and subsequent
abatement action for required maintenance, repairs, or removal, whether in whole or in part, of the
encroachment or of damaged City infrastructure made necessary by the failure, whether direct or -
indirect, of the permittees to monitor the encroachment effectively and accomplish preventative,
remedial, or restorative work expeditiously. The City reserves the unqualified right to collect all monies
unpaid through any combination of available statutory remedies, including recordation of Prospective
Liens and Priority Liens/ Special Assessments with the Alameda County Recorder, inclusion of non-
reimbursed amounts by the Alameda County Assessor with the annual assessment of the general levy,
and awards of judgments by a court of competent jurisdiction.

Upon revocation of the encroachment permit, permittee shall immediately, completely, and permanently
remove the encroachment from the public right-of-way and restore the public right-of-way to its original
conditions existing before the construction or installation of the encroachment, to the satisfaction of the

- City Engineer and all at the sole expense of the permittee.

10.

11.

This agreement and the associated permit for an encroachment shall become effective upon filing of this
agreement with the Alameda County Recorder for recordation as an encumbrance of the property and its
title.

Special conditions of the encroachment

Tank contents shall be removed and disposed as approved by the Fire Prevention Bureau.

Tanks shall be filled with cement slurry (non-shrink additive) as approved by the Fire Prevention Bureau.

Minqr Encroachment Agreement A page 3of 5
Conditions of Permit Issuance ENMI 07063
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s EXHIBIT B

Description Of the Private Propeity Abutting The En¢roachment

. ‘address 638 2™ Street. parcel no. 001-0125-001-00

_deed no. 97284346 h ' o - recorded October 28, 1997

The land rufarxsd o is afivuatsad in the State of Californls, County of Alamedsx, cit:y
ol unlc;und, and ia ducrib-d an followm:

PARCEL ONE:

Baginnirg ar the poinc of m:c:--ctian of the Northarn line of Sscond Scroat with the |
cagtarn line of Grove Strest, am raid strseaca ars shown on the map barainsftar '
rafaryed to; ruming thenca Mortherly along szid lina of Grove Straeat, 200 fast co

the point of ictermeccion of the Houthern line of Third Strest with the xaid Pastern
line of Grove Streat; thenca .at right snglas Easterly .zleng said Southern line of

Third Btrawt, 134 feat; thence at right anglea Southexly 100 feét; thance st right
anglas Nestarly 14 feat; thsnce at right angles Southarly 100 feat fo tha said

Northazn line of Bacond Scraer; and chence Woatazly :.J.ung waid line of .‘!acmd Streer

200 .fmet to tha point of beginning.

Baing all ot lots uumbnrud 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6. 7, 8, 59 and 28 snd a porticn of Lot Ko.
10 in Block No. 22, an said lots and block ara daolinssted and a0 deaignaced upon
Xallerakergers' Map of m.klaud. on f£ila in cthe cffica af the County Recarder of
Alamada County. . . .

PARCEL TWO:

Beginning at a point ox che Norchern line of Second Street, distant chereon 100 feet
Baaterly from the paint of intersection thercaf with the Eascern line of Grove
Street; rumning thence Easterly along sald line of Secand Streec, 125 feern; thance ac
right anglas Marctharly 200 femt €5 the Southern line of Third Screer: thence at right
anglea Hearerly along saild line aof Third Streez 7S feet; theace at righe: anglas
Southerly 108 fesr; theacs at zight angles Weaterly S0 feet; and thence at right
angles Soutlerly 100 feet to tha painc of beginning.

Heing &1l of Lotm 12, 11, 24, 23, 24, 25, 2E& and 37 an Block No. 22, asg said lots and
block ars delineacad and za daaignated upon XKemllaersbergera® Map af OCzkland on file in
the offica af thae Caqunty Recorder of the County of Alameda.

Aageagor's Prrcoal No. 001-~0125-001

Minor EﬁCmachment Agreement , : page 4 of 5 -
Conditions of Permit lssuance ] ENMI 07083



i - EXHIBIT C .
Limits Of The Encroachment In The Public Right-Of-Way
address 63827 Strect - S o parcel no. 001-0125-001-00
o 202

" Martin Luther King Jr Way

- APN 001-0125-001-00

"1*Vent pipe '_ ‘ . pUb”c i ' 1" Ventpipe 1" Vent pipe
- right-of-way D‘ ' N
I 4 ' roilup dowz dser o " ralup dact
& Seaver . . w/small door insert
Cleanout L.
. . I
= under sidewalk
[~=} : 3
- storage tanks
1l
JW
o 2nd Street - L . L
' : |- tanxpwENsoNs | " _V:- =
. S} Tarxs . -
L7 : M-rI2x6 S
M . M-12x5 : . _ .
- . T7-16'x 8 . S 4 : .
'é' R ¥-16'x 8 . R

Minor Encroachment Agreement page 5 of 5
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Conditions of Permit Issuance
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fob Site

Descr

brk Type

Contractor

A

App

rch/Engr
Agent
lic Addr

ADDRESS

DIST:

Insurance Required? YES

$937.51 TOTAL B :
$61.00 ApplicfZ;V

$.00 Other

CITY Ol  \KLAND + Community and Economic Deve  aent Agency
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 + Phone (510) 20-3443 ¢ FAX (510) 238-2263

638 2ND ST Parcel# 001 -0125-001-00 Appl# ENMIO70

to allow filiing existing undrground storage tanks [5]
in public r.o.w.

Filed 02/06/0

OTHER MINOR ENCROACH

cense Classeg--

AL ISSUANCE

$.00 Invstg
$42.89 Tech Enh

B

F

SITE

Date: B2/B7/87 Pmt Paid: $937.51
By: SKI Repister R@3 Receiptd 114447



CITY OF O, . AND * Community and Economic Developt.  t Agency
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 « Phone (510) 238-3443 « Fax (510) 238-2263

Applications for which no permit is issued within 180 days shall expire by limitation.
Job Site 638 2ND ST Parcel# 001 -0125-001-00 Appl# OB07036¢

Block traffic & parking lane per approved TCP Permit Issued 05/24/0"
to excavate existing undrground storage tanks to allow
filling existing undrground storage tanks [5] in public row

300
05/25/07

Nbr of days: 1
Effective: 05/25/07

Owner CARDANAL PAR
Contractor THE AUGER .GRei
Arch/Engr

Agent MATTHEW
Applic Addr 229 TEWKS

. A, T ISSUANCE
$S61.00 Appl;%" , 80.00 Permit
$.00 Process “vugs =322.90 Rec Mgmt
$.00 Gen Plan $.00 Invstg
$.00 Other $12.65 Tech Enh

ADDRESS:

DIST:

TCP needs to be approved by Transportation Services every 30 days or whenever deviated
from the previously approved plan.

Applicant: KJAQ/( Bﬁm—/ 5/9“//1/07

Issued by:

/_.

Date: B5/74/67 fwt Paid: $276.55
By: MAE Register REZ Receiptd 183377



CITY OF O, ZAND o Communlty and Economic Developl 4t Agency
- 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 « Phone (510) 238-3443 « Fax (5610) 238-2263

Applications for which no permit is issued within 180 days shall expire by fimitation.
Job Site 638 2ND ST Parcel# 001 -0125-001-00 Appl# OB07028
Block traffic & parking lane per approved TCP Permit Issued 04/25/0

to excavate existing undrground storage tanks to allow
filling existing undrground storage tanks [5] in public row

Linear feet: 500
'plratlon 05/02/07

Nbr of days: 2
Effective: 05/01/07

cense Classesg--
Owner CARDANAL PARJNE '
Contractor THE AUGER
rch/Engr
Agent MATTHEW
Apglic Addr 229 TEW

£57 B

=

T ISSUANCE

) 00.00 Permit
.00 Process 562 .80 Rec Mgmt
$.00 Gen Plan $.00 Invstg
$.00 Other $34.70 Tech Enh

.50
.00 Appli

ADDRESS:

DIST:

TCP needs to be approved by Transportation Services every 30 days or whenever deviated
from the previously approved plan.

Applicant:

CJ)//, (g
Issued by:
J

Date: B4/25/87 fmt Paids $758.58 -
By: PLC Register R62 Receiptd 102089
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APPLICATION FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN APR '8 ﬂﬁué""ﬂlbgfaﬁoﬂ Services Fee: $100/our

{Check or Maney Ordar Only)

/ Chack the box that apply:
New Application iy, Excavation)
O Renewal Application

Public Works Agency : -
O New Davelopment w/ Mgmt Plan
Tranaportation Services Division | - O Cltyof Oakland Project -

1. PmcncslnaﬁmeforaTrafﬁccunlrolApplmﬁonlsameUmoHokadm
- 2. Traffic Control review is scheduled only on Tuesdays and Thursdays from 8:30am thru 11:30am by appointment only.
- 3. Ascheduied appointment by phane or amail with 8 T8D staff member is necassary to discuss any and all traffic control application and plans.
4. Mwmmmmum&mmbmmmoswmm. .
5. Businesses and residences adjacant fo the work ares must be providad 72 hour advance notice.
6. A compisted raffic control application may be faxed to (510) 238-7415.
7. incompiete traffic control applications will not be processed and will be returnad fo applicant.
8. The iniial approval for a traffic control ptan is 1 month, the renewel submittal may be approved up to 3 months.

9. The draffic control provision dates canriot be changed or axtended if work has already commenced.
10. Upmmwfsnappimdofmonfﬂcmmmmmmmmwmm«aumms«wﬂsDMsbndmA
"$o oblain an "Obstruction Permit.” csmasmmmmmeth.zruﬁm Oaldand, CA 04612,

Contact Parson; Wq'rm'g_g Ryoee- SMH'H Phane: Slo—Sto-toa

Ceeag warel. GLovl

Address of Company: __ e A M&CBU&“ &E IOLM__j chmewa (&, 4ot
Daecribe typs of work to be performed: CEpnitnGg v+ (g LoJynd S

TENKE,
Locaton of wor: £ S £ 58 an ST Botwean® ML K, | % MFW

* piame the streats that sre tha baundaries of vour work sna.

Work date (s): 1 g_&.-g - ____sc« gsnm W'orkHour.;. : 7 to 6
: [

A. Drawing ma:mmmmnm;qaemnmmmusrmmm inthe drawing.
include tha entire block in which your work Is located for avary sireet that is adincent 1o your alts.

8. include Strest Nomes, Direction of Traffic on the Street, and North Arrow
€. Show Existing Number of Lanes In all Directions (with any pavemant svows)
D. Check 4ts Box(s) that Apply: All checked items MUST be shown on the drawing

L -Line Closwe g/ua«mm O  Sidowsk Closira
Use

1 - strewt Closures {munt provide defour plan) Parking Lane {must provide padestrtan watk way)

£. Show All Dimensions of streat widths {curb o curb), lane widths, sidowalk width, and work area dimension.
(Note: Traffic Control Application / Pians missing the abave information wmnoﬂn accepted orprocessed J

¥. Show the Name and Locatlans of al advanced waming dovlau, flaggers, definentors, waming and canstruction signs to be used.

oy
RENEWAL PROCESS: Resubmit 5 completad Traffic Control Appéastion with the pid approved plan (with the necessary modifications / changes ta the plans).

FOR MELP In constructing 8 weffic conirol plan pisase refer ko the "WATCH" hand book or chaplar § ol the -
MUTCD manual available onling at: hitp/iwww.dot.ca.govhatrafiopsisigniachiaigndelchpS/chaph. him

For wir Wabisita: httpiiaww.oakiandaw.comirenspartationfralfic_control_plan.Mm

250 Frank H, Ogorwd Pli2a, Guile 4344 Oakland, CA 84812-2033 {610) 228.3466 FM'(51 0) 2387415
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SPECIAL PROVISI}JN 7-10.1 TRAFFIC REQUIREMENTS
. _ Project Name:
Project Number: TSD-07-0,
%' . Reviewed By: JWatson

“ Date: _4/19/2007
C . _ Oc\%’dﬁbz Permit good from_5/01/0
ADD NEW SUBSECTION TO READ: : to 5/04/07

SP_7-10.1.4 Vehicular Traffic

Attention is directed to Section 7-10. Public Convenience and Safety, of the City of Oakland Standard Specification for Public
Works Construction, 2000 Edition (Include this paragraph for p-jobs, excavation permits or obstruction permits).

The Contractor shall conduct its work in such a manner as to provide public convenience and safety and according to the
provisions in this subsection. The provisions shall not be modified or altered without written approval from the Engineer.

Standard traffic control devices shall be placed at the construction zone according to the latest edition of the Work Area
Traffic Control Handbook or Calfrans Traffic Manual, Chapter 5 — “Traffic Controls for Construction and Maintenance Work
Zone,” or as directed by the Engineer. ' : . o '

All trenches and excavations in any public street or roadway shall be back filled and opened to traffic,-or covered with
suitable steel plates securely placed and opened to traffic at all times except during actual construction-operations unless
otherwise permitted by the Engineer. . o

Each section of work shall be completed or temporarily paved and open to fraffic in not more than 5 days after commencing
work unless otherwise permitted in writing by the Engineer. e ST ,

Where-construction encroaches into the sidewalk area, a minimum of 5 ¥ feet of unobstructed sidewalk shall be maintained
. at all times for pedestrian use. Pedestrian barricades, shelter, and detour signs per Caltrans 'standards  may.be required.

" The contractor shall conduct its operation in such a manner as to leave the fdllowing traffic lanes unobstructed and in a
- condition satisfactory for vehicular travel during the Obstruction Period. At all times traffic lanes will be restricted and
-reopened to travel. Emergency access _shall be provided at all times. LU

. Obstruction; North South East » West
Street Name Limits Period Bound Bound Bound | Bound
| 2™ Street between MLK Jr. Way | Mon. — Fri. N/A N/A 1-11’ lane open | 1-11’ lane open

and Jefferson Street 7am - 4pm minimum minimum

The Contractor Shall Also include all check item: :

1. [[] Design a construction traffic control plan and submit (2) copies to the Engineer for approval prior to starting any

work.

2. Replace all signs, pavement markings, and traffic detector loops damaged or removed due to construction. within
3 days of completion of work or the final pavement lift.
Provide advance notice to Oakland Police at (510) 615-5874 (24-hrs) and Oakland Fire at (510) 238-3331 (2-rhs)
when a single lane of traffic or less is provided on any street.
[X] Provide 72-hour advance notice to AC Transit at (510) 891-4909 when affecting a bus stop. :
For Caltrans roadways, ramps, or maintained facilities, the Contractor shall obtain appropriate permits and notify
the Traffic Management Center 24 hours in advance of any work. ’
[] Flagger control is required. Certified Flagger is required. ,
7. L[] Pedestrian walkway by K-rail, Canopy or Plywood is required. (See detour plan)
8. [X] Pedestrian traffic shall be maintained and guided through the project at all times.
9
1

3
4.
5.
6

. X Provide advance notice to Business and Residence within 72-hours.
0. X Allow all traffic movement at intersection.

Nothing specified herein shall prohibit emergency work and/or repair necessary to ensure public health and safety.
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CITY oF OAKLAND

PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY e 250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA « SUITE 4344 « OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2033

Transportation Services Division Office (510) 238-3466
FAX (510) 238-7415
TDD (510) 839-6451

Traffic Engineering Services Analysis Fee Invoice

Date: April 19,2007 : TSD Invoice #: _07-0074

To: Matthew Ryder-Smith

Company: Clearwater Group

Address: 229 Tewksbury Avenue, Point Richmond, CA 94801
Phone: . 510 590 1097 ' )

Created/Recelved By Joe Watson

L - o Project Name / # of
Location ‘ Description of Work - : ) e v .
. Permit # Hours
an.Streét btwn MLK Jr. Ways-' - Lane Cl s ‘ : C oy
and Jefferson Stree_t ang osure
Total Hours 1
TSD Service Rate | $ 100.00
|Total Fee $ 100.00

* - minimum 1 hour service

Cost Center No. . :
f Organization No. 30262 o |
B Account No. 45119 |
I Fund No. 1750 . (
Cc: Rosalie

P:\ITraffic\obstruction_permit\Walk-Ins Invoices\2004\TSD-07-0074.xls



| APPLICATION FOR TRAFFIC S?HEF?% Pé-f?h;: 05 ‘ (l’ﬁ::z?m :::i;:;Fu 35100/hour
* & d’m ‘ Check the box that np;;ly.
S o o] w Application iy, Excaviven)
Publlc Works Agenc: Renawal Application ~
Transportation smg: Dlzlllon U New Devalopment w/ Mgmt Plan
0O Chity of Oakland Project |

Processing time for a Traffic Control Appluztmn is a minimum of 10 working days. P
Traffic Control roview ig scheduled only on Tuesdays and Thursdays from 8:30am thru 11:30am by appolmmenl only. ;
A scheduled appoiniment by phone or emall with a TSD staff member Is necassary to discuss any and all traffic control apﬂlcatlon and plans.
Pleace call ahead to confirm that the traffic control application Is ready for pickup @ 510-238-3467, ;
Businesses and residencas adjacent to the work area must be provided 72 hour edvance notice, :
A completad traffic control application may be faxed to (510) 238-7415. ;
incomplete Iraffic control appiications will not be processed and will be returned to applicant.
Tha initiat approval for a traflic control plan is 1 month, the renewat submiltal may be approved up to 3 months, ‘

The trafiic control provision dates cannot be changed or extanded if work has airendy commanced.
. Upon receiving TSD approval of the traffic control plan, the applicant (or contractor) shall proceed to the Bulding Services DMsion of CEDA
ta obtain an "Obstruction Permit." CEDA is located at 280 Frank Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Fioor, Oakland, CA 94612, ; _

1.
2.
3.
4,
6.
6.
7.
8.
0.
10,

Contact Person: NATTHW 2\{050‘ ‘S“Y!‘ﬂ-f Phone: S{O-STD - to‘i‘7

Name of Company: Cgﬁﬂé WATEL, CloulP Fax:

Address of Company: ) lﬂ TTANKS EUKM A‘Vr' Pt 2‘CHMO‘ND Ch T EOI

Dotcnbetypoafwovktobepedonned C sawmfé v F-ILL_H!% A uST‘ ;

Locatonotwork, © 38 2wo ST Bawoen ML And* Jeceekson
Batwaen’ And*
* Name the streets thal ara the b?undnﬂas of yaur work area, é
Work date (5): X-2 ’_L%____géz O sats Work Hours: i to :
' 05 212 o sat-s:: ] o Z T

Please Follow:these Stéps to Comipletea Traffic Control Plan: . |
A. Drawing Area: The full wicth of atl streels adjacent o the ste MUST be Included In the drawirig.
includs the entire block In which your work is located for evary street that is adjacant 1 your site.
8. Include Strest Namaes, Direction of Traffic an the Street, and North Arrow
€. Show Existing Number of Lanes In all Directions (with any pavemant arrows)

0. Check the Box(s) that Apply: All checked jtams BUST be shown on the drawing
O taneGosue 0 ussof Medisn O  sidewaik Closure
0 sueet Closures {must provide detaur plan) &7 Use Parking Lane {must provide pedestrian walk way)

E. Show All Dimenslons of straet widthe (curb to curb), lane widths, sidewalk widths, and work area cimension.-
(Nate: Traffic Control Application / Plans migsing the above information will not be accepted or pracossed)

F. Show the Name and Locations of all advanced warning devices, flaggers, delineators, warming and conalryction slgns ta be us_ed.
_

AENEWAL FROGESE: Reasubmit a completed Traffic Control Application with tha old approved plan (with tha necaasary modifications { changes to the pibns)

FOR NELF In constructing a traffic control plan please refer to the “WATCH® hand book or chapler 5 of the
MUTCD manuef available online at: hitg://www.dot.ca.govha/raffopereigntect/signdelichab/chaps e

For our Wabsila: http:/fwww.askiandpw.comitransporiatian/traffic_cantrot_pten.htm

260 Frank M. Ogawa Plarzs, Sulte 4344 Ouklpng, CA 84812-2033 (6§10) 238.3408 FAX%:[BIO) 238-7415



CITY oF OAKLAND

- PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY e 250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA  SUITE 4344 « OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2033

Transportation Services Division : Office (510) 238-3466
FAX (510) 238-7415
TDD (510) 839-6451

Traffic Engineering Services Analysis Fee Invoice

Date: May 21, 2007 TSD Invoice #: 07-0093

To: - Matthew Ryder-Smith

Company: Clearwater Group

Address: 229 Tewksbury Avenue, Point Richmond, CA 94801
Phone: 510-590-1097

Created/Received By: Joe Watson
. . .. Project Name / # of
Location Description of Work .
P Permit # Hours *
2nd Street btwn MLK Jr. Ways Lane Closur 1
and Jefferson Street ane Liosure

Total Hours ' 1
TSD Service Rate $ 100.00
Total Fee $ 100.00

* - minimum 1 hour service

' Cost Center No. -
" Organization No. 30262 B
Account No. 45119 v |
l Fund No. 1750 |

Cc: Rosalie

P:\ITraffic\obstruction_permit\Walk-Ins Invoices\2004\TSD-07-0093.xIs
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'SPECIAL PROVISION 7-10.1 TRAFFIC REQUIREMENTS
' Project Name:
Project Number: TSD-07-009%
Reviewed By: JWatson 4
Date: _5/21/2007_ '
Permit good from_5/24/
ADD NEW SUBSECTION TO READ: to 5/25/07 '

SP 7-10.1.4 Vehicular Traffic

Attention is directed to Section 7-10. Public Convenience and Safety, of the City of Oakland Standard Specification for Public

Works Construction, 2000 Edition (Include this paragraph for p-jobs, excavation permits or obstruction permits).

The Contractor shall conduct its work in such a manner as to provide public convenience and safety and according to the
provisions in this subsection. The provisions shall not be modified or altered without written approval from the Engineer.

Standard traffic control devices shall be placed at the construction zone according to the latest edition of the Work Area
Traffic Control Handbook or Caltrans Traffic Manual, Chapter 5 — “Traffic Controls for Construction and Maintenance Work
Zone,” or as directed by the Engineer.

All trenches and excavations in any public street or roadway shall be back filled and opened to traffic, or covered with
suitable steel plates securely placed and opened to traffic at all times except during actual construction operations unless
otherwise permitted by the Engineer. :

Each section of work shall be completed or temporarily paved and open to traffic in not more than 5 days after commencing
work unless otherwise permitted in writing by the Engineer.

Where construction encroaches into the sidewalk area, a minimum of 5 % feet of unobstructed sidewalk shall be maintained
at all times for pedestrian use. Pedestrian barricades, shelter, and detour signs per Caltrans standards may be required.

The contractor shall conduct its operation in such a manner as to leave the following traffic lanes unobstructed and in a
condition satisfactory for vehicular travel during the Obstruction Period. At all times traffic lanes will be restricted and
reopened to travel. Emergency access shall be provided at all times.

. . Obstruction| North South East West
Street Name Limits Period | Bound Bound Bound Bound
2™ Street between MLK Jr. Way | Mon. — Fri. | A ‘ N/A 1-11" lane open | 1-11' lane open
and Jefferson Street 7am — 4pm minimum minimum

The Contractor Shall Also include all check item:

1. [T Design a construction traffic control plan and submit (2) copies to the Engineer for approval prior to starting any

work.

2, Replace all signs, pavement markings, and traffic detector loops damaged or removed due to construction within
3 days of completion of work or the final pavement lift.
X Provide advance notice to Oakland Police at (510) 615-5874 (24-hrs) and Oakland Fire at (510) 238-3331 (2-rhs)
when a single lane of traffic or less is provided on any street.
X Provide 72-hour advance notice to AC Transit at (510) 891-4909 when affecting a bus stop.
X For Caltrans roadways, ramps, or maintained facilities, the Contractor shall obtain appropriate permits and notify
the Traffic Management Center 24 hours in advance of any work.
6. [] Flagger control is required. Certified Flagger is required.
7. ] Pedestrian walkway by K-rail, Canopy or Plywood is required. (See detour plan)
8. Pedestrian traffic shall be maintained and guided through the project at all times.
9
1

or

. [X] Provide advance notice to Business and Residence within 72-hours.
0. Allow all traffic movement at intersection.

Nothing specified herein shall prohibit emergency work and/or repair necessary to ensure public health and safety.



. - . 0B0710259

Martin Luther ng

-
b
_—,
or

SO pme——yi
T - ' 225

150 ft

- - - -
[, Sl Wit W ¥

2nd Street

o TR TS SR
g

s0y
Y

BUILDING

Sidewalk access

<4
<

215 4 '
—13 n—, f

~~
-

Lo

- -
i Wi Y

APPROVED: fe 4 1‘1:/ t7 Jef » /J /[or
Tvapsportatighy Services Division APPROVED. Y& g 7/
CITY OF Transportati Services D1v1sm

TY OF {LAND '-
NOVTOSCALE

TRAFFIC CONTROL FLAN /. cuearwaTe cRovr

Markus Supply Hardwase Project No. | Pigore Uate Figure

626 Socond 5¢ CBOIC oy | 1
Oskland, CA | |

¥
b
3

e (menms on ot . ¢nnz13307NnICH : fonie 13,9997 A AR 1098



ATTACHMENT D



firew s uew VI GUIG | SCPI | YDEWITEY, l

ImeAppmved OMB No. 20500038

N 'Idﬁ;’;&‘;,'z‘;;;o' :; T, Goneraror 10 Number 2. Fage 1 of | . Ergency Responcs Fioms A Ty
| " WasTE MaNurST CAC oo AR 65\ |t |(800)424-9300 00,2100325 JUK
& Cenatalors Nama and Mading AdGress Garnermiar’s ST Addrass (f derenten maling
Cacdatal &r;k,ruw;*ﬂkﬂeg Swrly T g2 ket :
At Horduone fenad 79‘6'47
Genemivsprone; O\ ©A 7667 | Ok M
& Wangporler { Company Nama A US.EPMDNIHnbar
UNIWASTE | ,1.000317320
7 Tranoparier 2 Company Nams ; U5, EFAID N~ '
. : l ! :
> °““"M§ﬂ’iﬁﬂtﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ‘fbn U EPATD Numbet
| 5002 ARGHER STREET N
CA 85002 T 0 .
FutsProne___(S10MTGATAD . _ | CRpPMOTELITES
& ::;l’l;:. ;ﬂogTGD';msfﬂaﬁ:nw)()mdufmgmpuswppingNmumdum.lDNumber, ::L Oanhlmu% ml mt 13, Waste Codes
£ - ' ' N T% ]
Sl |« aily tatfer ) NON RGRA HAZARDOUS 001] 7T [850C| & 2
é zwma LIQUID '
(L]

I

14, Spacial Handing insruciiona prid Addizonal IIOTMATon
WEARPPE, ERG¥ |7 (

15,
marked and fabelediplacenied, and are (n all fespecta v proper condifion far {ransport
Exporiar, 1 oy tat (he contenss of this cansignmant oohform lo the termis of the atta

GENERATOR'S/QFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby deciata that the conternts of (s

[
consigrmant are fully and uccurately described showa by the Proper shiping flame, and are casiind, packa

packaged,
avcording bo applicadle Intemabionstand nbonsl gavammenilad ra I export shipment and f am the: Prigary

ched EPA Acknewledgmeént of
lﬂmnmeuﬂ .(U;(marryﬂwmﬂymmm-a a.

EPA Form 820022 (Rev. 5-05) Prev'aus editiona arp obsolete,

Iaﬁyﬂlﬂ! tha waste minimization stalement Identtied In 40 CFR 262 97(a) (| am &
oratelONesods Printe 4 ) Morth Dsy Yesr
A "a‘/ - \ 1511 (o7
E 16 intsmalional Shipmanty E] import s &v D Export from U.S. Pait of enbryfait \ ) ——
== | Yransporter signatire (for exports only): ’ Dals leaving U.S.: T,
ﬁ 17, Teansportar Adawiiedgment of Recelpt of Materisls - “;) '
b3 L Nam 1 . . Month Day  Yemr
2 H’;};/%c% &M&maa | T EEEE
s‘ r 2 Priniad/T) Signlire Month  Day - Yasr
| H .
= | L I |
18, D]”gpancy . t
I 182 Discrohancy indlestfon Spaco i Quantiy Ol Type O residue [ dpaga R;jedlon . Clra Rejoction ,
. Manlfust Refiarence Number; i
5 18 Aliamals Faclily (or Generaing U8, EPAID Nunber
© .
X Facity's Phona N !
ﬁ Tho, Bignature ol'Nwrn.«le Facmly (or Geneatoy) '
-] '
% 19. Hezardau Wasle Raport Management Methad Codes (¢ {i.e., cndea for hazardoys wasle lraalment, dispasal, ang ragydling ayslams)
Q 2 4,
. Desigralad Faciity Qurier or Ogetator: Cariicalion of racelpl of rozatdatss maleviel covered by the (ranfent sxcapt spagdie em 483 ? // |
Py Name Moah _lﬁy - Year
| w I/W A
DESIGQNATED FA;!( ITYTO DESTINATION STAYE (IF REGUIHED) ‘



Jun. 4. 2007 3:30PM . Nﬁo.8:787 P. 4/8

Please print or fype. (Form designed for use on efite (12-pltch) typewriter) 1___Fom Appraved. OMB No. 2050-003¢

 Page 1 of| 3. Emelgency REsponiss Phane et lracking Number ]
4 | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 4, Generalar (D Nurnbar 2.1Faua1uf 3. Emergency Response Phane . 4 M |
WASTEMANWESY |10 caR Co/a dodol : 5_8_00)424‘9300 002100831 JJK
i - Ganerator's Ste Addrets (if difierent than 1naling address)
g BT o O Herknis wromors _
Br) =7 .
(Z‘ﬁ‘izﬂw 24 . Fyeer - | o
@aneralo’s Phane; qpi 27A = 265 . |
6. Transpaner 1 Company Name UG, EPAID Number
UNIWASTE | CALOO00317320
7 Traneportsr 2 Company Nema IU.S. EPAID N:meu
I R NOE RO ' R
5002 ARCHER STREET : o
ALVISO L Q5002 CA2T 000161743
Fachily's Phone: 5101476-1740 | ' .
b, LS. DOT Deseription (ndluding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Gleas, 10 Number 10, Containers T | 1zum .
i mnmsﬁﬁ"éaw 9 Fopsr SRR e TR oy o] vty . | v 19, Wasla Codes
1 w
Sl |( ey watsie )NONRCRAHAZARDOUS 001l T1 s G Eﬂhl
S| | wasTE LiQuiD %"’
B3z
L
(3]
T
i
4. : i

" Special Handung inéticlons and AGARunaAl Informaton
WEARPPE, ERG# /7{(

{

13, GENERATOR'SIOFFEROR’S CERTIFICATION: I hereby deciare that the conients of this esnsignmenl ace ﬁﬂymd:lnmlalsly dascited ahova by the proper shipping name, and ave classified. packaged,
matkad and [abeledslazaded, and as bn all respects in propar canditian for transpert Becaring tn applicable Intematlanal and nadonal govemeantal eegulzfions. If expart shipmant and | em the Pdmary
Expartor, | cariify i tha cortants of this conslgnment confaim 1 L tesms of tho sitached EPAARmowledgmant of Cansent.

genereton) i trua. |

| ceilfy that the wasl minimizalion statement identfied In 40 CFR 262,27(a) (i1 am a large quantly generator) or (b) (il e a grial qua}
Ganarglor's/ stga Y Sigratin 7 4 i wonth . Day  Year
¥ ﬂ ‘fDEii*S:WW | . g‘ = |#5]o2 |27

T6. Intemationa) Shipmehty Dlmpo 110 US. Dﬁmnﬁnmq‘& Yoy .. Holcnlylort
Transporter signature (for exports only): by N “Oate legving U8
17. Transporier Ackawakgment of Receipt of Malarials C e ’ . :
Tranaporier 1, Piinted/ Typed Name e R Ty - ' Mo Doy Yexr
SRR M, 2 -
44&@ STPue. DU N 57%. xﬁ@"?; otz o
Transpactes 2 Pntod Typed Nama T e, Senebe o Vomh — Bay  Yex
' S M S
18 Discrapancy L . e
Ty — e e ot D esite (] et raction ot Rfecton
. w
P . oy Manifegt Referchcs Number: .
18b. Alternab Fariity (or Gererior) ) US.EPAID Number

Faclitys Phone; ' - ‘ L et
19¢. Signatwre of Allsmsite Facikly (or Generalor) ' ’ . Month  Day * Year

/ L }
18, Hatardaus Wast® Repart Manogemen! Mathod Codua (1, codes for hazardolis wasle tealmaal, digposal. snd recycling systems)

’#/4/"5 7 ‘4

Y7 ARV

3

| «———— DESIGNATED FACILITY ———— ITRANSPORTER| INT'L

& Dignd " 25143%7

NEQIENMATED FACILITY T0 XESTINATION STATE (iF REQUIRED)




06/04/2007 16:15 FAX 5102873171 CITY NATIONAL BANK #444 dooe

Jun. 4. 2007 3:31PM N!o'8|787 P. §/6
.F.leasa print or type. (Form designed for uea on elite (12-pltch) typawriter,) mgr: FothpnruVed. OME No. 2050-0039
4 | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Genarator ID Number 2. Fuga.1 of mergehey Responsa P ry Yacking NonDer
wistsnaresT | CAC oG A EiA 66 ) T G(EDO)424-93OO 002 _1_00823 JJK
& Genersiors Name aud Memng enerslor's Site Addrasa {f difierent than mauirq sddrasn)
e ‘M g ﬁLj i ﬁ% Y Y, ~< S-'ﬁ‘ }"74%‘: Br[lad Bee! Ht»mbl\’hl’t‘_ .
Ganeralor's Phone: G‘K\'\l‘l'v\d ol f‘{(o"] | , O‘\k lm\o(. O bQ 1)_1{ C‘/Oj
5. Transporter  Company Name UE. EFA (] Number
UNI WASTE ’ ' | € 000317320
7 Tranzporier 2 Company NEma 115. EPAID Nmbar
- I 1
8. D*““ﬂitﬁwmzﬁéﬁb‘éiﬁ‘ow U.S, EPAD Nurmber
5002 ARCHER STREET w5002
ALVISO CALOOOGCl1 617423
Fadiily’s Phana: {510)476-1740 1 i
i ar e A (Eina R [ 1@, Ut
:;‘ ::d %.f ﬂsﬁﬂ :;; ;I)nduderup Shiping Name, Hazard Class, 1D Number, :;tcm ™ — gu ;ﬁ Icﬁ L}Jﬂ} 2 s Codoe
gl | " 27 S T el
2 v ) NON RCRA HAZARDOUS 001] TT : G
g , L u:g/ - :
io
o
a3
n - -

14, Speclal Handiing Inztructions and Addiianal informalion
WEARPPE, ERG# \"J \

15. GENERATOR'YOFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | havahy daclare that (e contanta of this capsigament are Rully and acetralely described abave by the proper shipging name, and are classfiod, puokaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are In al respects in proper candifan for tanspert aceording to appicable nlemationsl and national gnvemmemal reguiatons. If export stipmend aimd | 8 the Primany
Exporter, ) certify thal the contents of fis consignmant camrform bo the lams of the sRtached EPA Acknowiedgment of ConsenL.

1 cartify that the wasle minmization ertement [dentfiad In 40 CFR 26227(3) (') am a lage quanily genesalor) o (b} (il am a stal quanfity ganerlor) s e, ’

Gmemwﬂem‘s Printad/Typed Namg ” Signalure
Ql{%ﬂ-g (Tl P

19. Hazardaus WaglaRepon Management Method Godse (L., codes for haxarmous waste traatrmnt, disposal, and recyaling systems) [

1 %7/?/ pd .jL/ ] j// 4I i |

K
aJ7E
arl i U8, -
£ T8 Intematonal Shipmen(a Clnphious [ egontumus
22| Transpatter slgnabure (far exports only):
[
E Sanar,
5 | S Ye | S | |
g Signanre o/ | Ooy “Year
2 .
=i | | 1
. Disempancy . : :
[ 184, Dimpﬂncy {ndleation Space D Cuarily DWPE DRBSMUB [:IPEN‘E'M;”U’I DF“““M'.)’I\-
) . Manilest Refosnca Numbes '
E 18b. Alternate Facility (or Generalor) - - V.S EPATD N
Q
o i ' ; i
@ 18C. Signatis oFAllamate Fatiily (or Generawon ' e
»n
e
a

20, Desigeated Pacltly Gl oc Oporator: o of raceipt of hpZardous malerisla coversd by the margest excapl a8 1 a4

iMonta

s Apptes o | EREP7

EPA

Form 8700-22 (Rev. 3-05) Previous edilions are obsalole DESIGNATED EACILITY TO DESTINATION STATE (IF REQUIRED)



ATTACHMENT E



K ’ F F j Report Number : 56249
' Date: 05/11/2007

Analytical LLC

Matthew Ryder-Smith
Clearwater Group, Inc.

229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA 94801

Subject : 1 Samples
Project Name : MARKUS SUPPLY
Project Number : GB001C

Dear Mr. Ryder-Smith,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

LY

Joel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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aboratories, Inc

May 11, 2007
07-05-0354
Markus Supply

Joel Kiff
Kiff Analytical
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593
Calscience Work Order No
Client Reference:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples

Subject:
included in this report were received 5/4/2007 and analyzed in accordance with

Dear Client:
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

the attached chain-of-custody

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned
Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
NELAP ID: 03220CA

Stephen Nowak
Project Manager
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

. CSDLAC ID: 10109
- TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP ID: 1230
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_alscience
imw_nvironmental Analytical Report
AE- aboratories, Inc.

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 05/04/07

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 07-05-0354

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: ug/smpl

Project: Markus Supply Page 1 of 2

D Dat Dat
Client Sample Number La;\i,smi,n;f:le Q?‘v':‘t;?ed ‘ M?‘fix Instrument Pre:a?ed Ana?yﬁed QC Batch ,",3,

o 05007 070507110

Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 2000 40 Acenaphthylene ND 1000 40
Aniline ND 2000 40 3-Nitroaniline ND 2000 40
Phenol ND 2000 40 Acenaphthene ND 1000 40
Bis(2-Chloroethyl) Ether ND 2000 40 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 2000 40
2-Chlorophenol ND 2000 40 4-Nitrophenol ND 2000 40
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2000 40 Dibenzofuran ND 2000 40
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2000 40 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 1000 40
Benzyl Alcohol ND 2000 40 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 2000 40
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2000 40 Diethyl Phthalate ND 2000 40
2-Methyiphenol ND 2000 40 4-Chlorophenyl-Phenyt Ether ND 2000 40
Bis(2-Chioroisopropyl) Ether ND 2000 40 Fluorene ND 1000 40
3/4-Methylphenol ND 2000 40 4-Nitroaniline ND 2000 40
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 2000 40 Azobenzene ND 2000 40
Hexachloroethane ND 2000 40 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol ND 2000 40
Nitrobenzene ND 2000 40 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 2000 40
Isophorone ND 2000 40 4-Bromophenyl-Pheny! Ether ND 2000 40
2-Nitrophenol ND 2000 40 Hexachlorobenzene ND 1000 40
2,4-Dimethyiphenol ND 2000 40 Pentachlorophenol ND 2000 40
Benzoic Acid ND 2000 40 Phenanthrene ND 1000 40
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane ND 2000 40 Anthracene ND 1000 40
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 2000 40 Di-n-Butyl Phthalate ND 2000 40
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 2000 40 Fluoranthene ND 1000 40
Naphthalene 1300 1000 40 Benzidine ND 2000 40
4-Chloroaniline ND 2000 40 Pyrene ND 1000 40
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene ND 2000 40 Butyl Benzyi Phthalate ND 2000 40
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol ND 2000 40 3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 2000 40
2-Methylnaphthalene 2800 1000 40 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 1000 40
1-Methylnaphthalene 1800 1000 40 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND 2000 40
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 2000 40 Chrysene ND 1000 40
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 2000 40 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate ND 2000 40
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 2000 40 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 1000 40
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 2000 40 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 1000 40
2-Nitroaniline ND 2000 40 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 1000 40
Dimethyi Phthalate ND 2000 40 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 1000 40
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
2-Fluorophenol 104 25-121 Phenol-d6 94 24-113
Nitrobenzene-d5 63 23-120 2-Fluorobiphenyl 112 30-115
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 109 19-122 p-Terphenyi-d14 117 18137
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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o alscience
&=_nvironmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 05/04/07
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 07-05-0354
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: ug/smpl
Project: Markus Supply Page 2 of 2
Lo Sample DAt . Matix Instrument p,eD:::ed An[;f:,tzeed QC Batch ID

Client Sample Number

Method Blank

096-02-006-22

Parameter
N-Nitrosodimethylamine
Aniine

Phenol

Bis(2-Chloroethyt) Ether
2-Chlorophenol
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzyl Alcohol
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
2-Methylpheno!
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) Ether
3/4-Methylphenol
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
Hexachloroethane
Nitrobenzene

Isophorone

2-Nitrophenol

2 4-Dimethylphenol
Benzoic Acid
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane
2,4-Dichlorophenoi
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Naphthalene
4-Chloroaniline
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene
4-Chioro-3-Methylphenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
1-Methylnaphthalene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Nitroaniline

Dimethy! Phthalate
Surrogates:

2-Fluorophenol
Nitrobenzene-d5
2,4,6-Tribromophenol

Resuit RL
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 25
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 25
ND 25
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
ND 50
REC (%) Control
Limits
96 25-121
82 23-120
82 19-122

TN =

Qual

Qual

NIA Other

Parameter
Acenaphthylene
3-Nitroaniline
Acenaphthene
2,4-Dinitrophenol
4-Nitrophenol
Dibenzofuran
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene

Diethyl Phthalate
4-Chlorophenyl-Pheny! Ether
Fluorene

4-Nitroaniline

Azobenzene
4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
4-Bromophenyl-Phenyl Ether
Hexachlorobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene
Anthracene

Di-n-Butyt Phthalate
Fluoranthene

Benzidine

Pyrene

Butyl Benzyl Phthalate
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine
Benzo (a) Anthracene
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate
Chrysene

Di-n-Octyl Phthalate
Benzo (a) Pyrene

Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene
Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene
Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene
Surrogates:

Phenol-d6
2-Fluorobiphenyl
p-Terphenyi-d14

'GC/MSMM 05/07/07  08/09/07 070507010 |

Qual

M
o
RN -

25
Control
Limits
24-113
30-115
18-137

Qual

RL - Reporting Limit ,

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

' Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
g- aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 07-05-0354
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C

Project: Markus Supply

Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Cont_(_ol Sample ID Matrix Instrument PreEared Analyzed

0960200622 Other .~ GCIMSMM . 0507007

. 05/09/07

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Phenol 105 106 20-120 1 0-42 '
2-Chiorophenol 96 97 23-134 1 0-40
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 87 88 20-124 1 0-28
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 102 103 0-230 1 0-38
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 79 79 44-142 0 0-28

Acenaphthene 88 88 47-145 0 0-31
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 89 89 39-139 0 0-38

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 5 of 8

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Work Order Number:  07-05-0354

Qualifier

Definition

*

1

« I MmO @ >

=z

ND

N X C

See applicable analysis comment.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.
Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.

Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

Nontarget Analyte.
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501




KIFFQ

Analytical LL.C

2795 Second Street, Suite 300 Cal Sclence. Environmental
7440 Lincoln Way

Davis, CA 95616
Lab: 5§30.297.4800
Fax: 530.297.4808

Garden Grove, CA 92841

Lab No. @“) Page 1_of 1

714-895-5494
Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF to): EDF Report? _X_ ves _ o Chain-of-Custody Record and Arfalysis Request
Troy Turpen
Company/Address: [Recommendad but nof mandatory to compiets this secion: ‘3 @
Kiff Analytical, LLC Sampling Company Log Code: . CWGO Analysis Request o3
Phone No.: FAX No.: tobal ID:
PENDING
Project Number: P.O. No.: EDF Deliverable to (Email Address): =
GB001C 56249 finbox@kiffanalytical.com ~ S | £
- o ) o]
Project Name: E-mail address: N N2
MARKUS SUPPLY inbox@kiffanalytical.com : =2
Project Address: Samplin Container | Preservative | Matrix | O = g
5 , < = |8
Sample elal 5l {ols|lulS @
. . <| > 8| &|l5| <[2]2]| 2|2l Bl 2]|_
Designation oate | Time | 3| 5| 3[5[2]3[2|2| 8|2 5(8l5| &
TANK 4 05/02/07| 8:45 1 11 |X X X
Date | Time |Received by: JRemarks:
07 (|0
Date | Time |Received by:

elinquished by:

Date

|53

"Bm " Accounts Payable

Time |Received by Labasatory:
N i 779
/.

g Jo 9 abed




WORK ORDER #: 07 -

Page 7 of 8 -

- [ 3] (5] 1]

O |5
| _of |

Cooler

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

CLIENT: aL/a’ pATE: D -4 -O%
TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY: |
CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):

Chilled, cooler without temperature blank.

Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient temperature.

°C Temperature blank.

Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided.

2. 2 °C Temperature blank.
°C IR thermometer.
Ambient temperature.

Initial;

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:
Sample(s): Cooler: \/ No (Not Intact) : Not Present:

initial: DD
SAMPLE CONDITION:

Yes No N/A

Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples.......c.ccccvvvevenvee. 7 Liviie  Liiiis
Sampler’'s name indicated oNCOC.......oooi i i i eiieaen e
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers..................... iV .
Sample container(s) intact and good condition..............coeeeeeiviiininnnen. s .
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested..................... / ....... .
Proper preservation noted on sample label(s).........ccoeevvviiveiviiiiicicen i . v
VOA vial(s) free of headSpace. ...........c.oeevvveeiircoiies e eee e i el
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation............ccoevviiim i v e

Initial: ‘&

COMMENTS:




KIFF

Analytical LL.C

€

2795 Second Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616

Lab: 530.297.4800

Fax: 530.297.4808

Cal Science Environmental
7440 Lincoln Way
Garden Grove, CA 92841

714-895-5494 Lab No. Page 1_of 1
Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF to): EDF Report? ~ Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Troy Turpen
Company/Address: R ded but not mandatory to this 85
i i Analysis Request 3 3
Kiff Analytical, LLC alysis Req 0o
Phone No.: FAX No.: Global ID:
Project Number: P.O. No.: — -
GB0O1C 56249 o S | E
Project Name: . g (c\:l 2
MARKUS SUPPLY inbox@kiffanalytical.com E ‘_Cf %
Project Address: Sampling Container Preservative w a1 2
= » = £
S I 3 _ S O
[ N 2
ampe SEHHHREEEEERNE:
Designation SHECIENBEEEEEIEEHED
TANK 4 05/02/07| 8:45 1 1 X X X
Relinquished by: o = Tusppern Date "T"Time Received by: This is a revised COC for Work Order
~Jar 5/407 | 14:35 .
No. 07-05-0354, requesting SVOCs
Relinquished by: Date Time |Received by: instead of PCBs
Relinquished by: Date Time |Received by Laboratory:

Accounts Payable

g Jo g obed
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Analytical LLc

0

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300

Davis, CA 95616
Lab: 5§30.297.4800
Fax: 530.297.4802

SRG #/ Lab No.

£

562419

Page _/ of )_

Sonkky Hlardeap " ,'/ °" 4 |Califoria EDF Report? ;XYE Lne Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
L...A-l L_ ;
. p Sampl TG Company Log Code: Analysis Request TAT
-I L IL.J A& i A'. ‘ ‘_“!]A_'. e s A & ‘é — D
P # Fax #: JGiobal'iD: 2 o F 12 hr
Proj - P.O. & eliverab) 3 < 212 (o]
ERawlC o ﬁ Lt R Roop, g ARHHER ol 8
Praspsne s (1P THHEHRE E
7 Felys Supply %13960/7““ AHHHENEE o |3
ectAddress Sampling reservative Matgr 8| e g g8 e = £ E 8|2 5 48hm| 5
alal =~ <] < Z1la
f"--k HHHEHEEHHHREEHBENER R
I el < € _g ois5lu =~
Q&ﬁm«ﬁ § &'mg&%érg@egh&& 72
7 >l e . N sHAEEIEBEEHBEHEHEEE
HHAHHE SRR ARE HaREEHEHHEHHHE R R
Sample Designation ' Date | Time |Q]|®|&|| 2] |EIE[2 2|R|= EzE;“—'mn_agg‘ﬁ&&»—;m 1 wk
' ___ﬁuk*’/ /571875 < Y b A | Do
U v L X Z]
S A z o ZAN X
- »
N
lRelinquished by: Date Time |Received by: . Remarks:
”
—_—
<5/QA7 (725
JRelinquished by: y 7/ Ddte ( Time |Received by:
|5ine:
1Relinquished by: Date Time |Recgived by Laboratory: K gé-]( For Lab Use Only: Sample Receipt
]
050307 IID% 3'7_’7)4( Z el Temp °C Initials Date Time | Therm. ID # | coctent Presem
< Ce
A Wh L2 | | 050307 [¢sTl JR-S No

Duslnbunon White - Lab; Pink - Originator
Rev: 051805




K'FF . _ Report Number : 56712
i ' Date : 06/06/2007

Analytical LL.C

Matthew Ryder-Smith
Clearwater Group, Inc.

229 Tewksbury Avenue
Point Richmond, CA 94801

Subject : 1 Samples
Project Name : MARKUS SUPPLY
Project Number : GB001D

Dear Mr. Ryder-Smith,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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June 05, 2007

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  07-05-2081
Client Reference: Markus Supply

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 5/31/2007 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested
and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Stephen Nowak

Project Manager

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 d NELAP ID: 03220CA . CSDLAC ID: 10109 . SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 2 of 7

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 05/31/07
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 07-05-2081
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: ug/smpl
Project: Markus Supply Page 1 0of 2
Lab Sample Date Date Date
Client Sample Number Numggf', Collected Matrix Instrum_ei Prepared  Analyzed Q-C Batch ID
TANKSWIPE = 07405-2081-1 05/25/07  Solid  GC/MS MM ' 06/01/07  06/04/07 070601L01
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual  Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 50 1 Acenaphthylene ND 25 1
Aniline ND 50 1 3-Nitroaniline ND 50 1
Phenol ND 50 1 Acenaphthene ND 25 1
Bis(2-Chloroethyl) Ether ND 50 1 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 50 1
2-Chlorophenol ND 80 1 4-Nitrophenol ND 50 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 1 Dibenzofuran ND ~50 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 1 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 25 1
Benzyl Alcohot ND 50 1 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 50 1
1,2-Dichlorabenzene " ND 50 1 Diethyl Phthalate ND 50 1
2-Methylphenol ND 50 1 4-Chlorophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 50 1
Bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) Ether ND 50 1 Fluorene ND 25 1
3/4-Methylphenol ND 50 1 4-Nitroaniline ND 50 1
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 50 1 Azobenzene ND 50 1
Hexachloroethane ND 50 1 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methylphenol ND 50 1
Nitrobenzene ND 50 1 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 50 1
Isophorone ND 50 1 4-Bromophenyl-Phenyi Ether ND 50 1
2-Nitrophenol ND 50 1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 25 1
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 50 1 Pentachlorophenol ND 50 1
Benzoic Acid ND 50 1 Phenanthrene ND 25 1
Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane ND 50 1 Anthracene ND 25 1
2,4-Dichiorophenol ND 50 1 Di-n-Butyl Phthalate ND 50 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 1 Fluoranthene ND 25 1
Naphthalene ND 25 1 Benzidine ND 50 1
4-Chloroaniline ND 50 1 Pyrene ND 25 1
Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene ND 50 1 Butyl Benzyl Phthalate ND 50 1
4-Chloro-3-Methylphenol ND 50 1 3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 50 1
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 25 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 25 1
1-Methyinaphthalene ND 25 1 Bis(2-Ethythexyl) Phthalate ND 50 1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 50 1 Chrysene ND 25 1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 50 1 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate ND 50 1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 50 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 25 1
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 50 1 Benzo (g,h,i} Perylene ND 25 1
2-Nitroaniline ND 50 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 25 1
Dimethyl Phthalate ND 50 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 25 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
2-Fluorophenol 129 25-121 2 Phenol-d6 130 24-113 2
Nitrobenzene-d5 109 23-120 2-Fluorobiphenyl 116 30-115 2
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 101 19-122 p-Terphenyl-d14 137 18-137

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 +

FAX: (714) 894-7501




]

__alscience

ganvironmental

i aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 30of 7

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 05/31/07

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 07-05-2081

Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C
Units: ug/smpl

Project: Markus Supply Page 2 of 2

Lab Sample Date Date Date

Client Sample Number . Numbe? Collected Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL

N-Nitrosodimethylamine ND 50 1 Acenaphthylene ND 25

Aniline ND 50 1 3-Nitroaniline ND 50

Phenol ND 50 1 Acenaphthene ND 25

Bis(2-Chloroethyl) Ether ND 50 1 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 50

2-Chlorophenol ND 50 1 4-Nitrophenol ND 50

1,3-Dichlorgbenzene ND 50 1 Dibenzofuran ND 50

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 1 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 25

Benzy! Alcohol ND 50 1 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 50

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 1 Diethyl Phthalate ND 50

2-Methylphenol ND 50 1 4-Chlorophenyl-Phenyl Ether ND 50

Bis(2-Chloroisopropyt) Ether ND 50 1 Fluorene ND 25

3/4-Methylphenol ND 50 1 4-Nitroaniline ND 50

N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 50 1 Azobenzene ND 50

Hexachloroethane ND 50 1 4,6-Dinitro-2-Methyiphenol ND 50

Nitrobenzene ND 50 1 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 50

Isophorone ND 50 1 4-Bromophenyi-Phenyl Ether ND 50

2-Nitrophenol ND 50 1 Hexachlorobenzene ND 25

2,4-Dimethylphenoi ND 50 1 Pentachlorophenol ND 50

Benzoic Acid ND 50 1 Phenanthrene ND 25

Bis(2-Chloroethoxy) Methane ND 50 1 Anthracene ND 25

2,4-Dichiorophenol ND 50 1 Di-n-Butyi Phthalate ND 50

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 1 Fluoranthene ND 25

Naphthalene ND 25 1 Benzidine ND 50

4-Chloroaniline ND 50 1 Pyrene ND 25

Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene ND 50 1 Butyi Benzyl Phthalate ND 50

4-Chioro-3-Methylphenot ND 50 1 3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 50

2-Methylnaphthalene ND 25 1 Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 25

1-Methyinaphthalene ND 25 1 Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate ND 50

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 50 1 Chrysene ND 25

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 50 1 Di-n-Octyl Phthalate ND 50

2,4,5-Trichiorophenol ND 50 1 Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 25

2-Chloronaphthalene ND 50 1 Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 25

2-Nitroaniline ND 50 1 Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 25

Dimethyl Phthalate ND 50 1 Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 25

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates; REC (¥ Control Qual

Limits Limits

2-Fluorophenol 85 25-121 Phenol-d6 88 24-113

Nitrobenzene-d5 79 23-120 2-Fluorobiphenyl 80 30-115

2,4,6-Tribromophenol 81 19-122 p-Terphenyl-d14 85 18-137

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 4 of 7

__alscience
&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
i aboraftories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: N/A
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 07-05-2081
Davis, CA 95616-6593 Preparation: EPA 3545
Method: EPA 8270C
Project: Markus Supply
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control ngple ‘iD » Matrix lnstrqment v?repa‘rbed : Ana!yzeq ‘ ‘N‘um_ber -
096:02:006-23 _Other  ~~ GC/MSMM 0601007 = 060407 oros01Lo1

Parameter

Phenol

2-Chioropheno!
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Acenaphthene
2,4-Dinitrotoluene

LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD
106 107 20-120 1
101 103 23-134 2
110 108 20-124 2
102 104 0-230 2
107 108 44-142 0
110 107 47145 3
94 7

101 39-139

RPD CL Qualifiers

0-42
0-40
0-28
0-38
0-28
0-31
0-38

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Work Order Number:

Ew aboratories, Inc.
07-05-2081

Definition

Page 5 of 7

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

See applicable analysis comment.

Qualifier

*

1

2

4

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

sample data was reported without further clarification,
Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.

Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.

A
B
C
E
H
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
N Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.

Q
greater.

% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.

Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

Y4
TEL:(714) 895-5494

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical LiLc

2

2795 Second Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616

Lab: 530.297.4800

Fax: 530.297.4808

Cal Science Environmental
7440 Lincoln Way

Garden Grove, CA 92841 m
714-895-5494 tabNo. { Z-O%\ Page 1 of 1

Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF to): EDF Report? _Yes _XNo | Chain-of-Custody Record and-Analysis Request
Troy Turpen
Company/Address: R ded but not mandatory to complete this 2%
Kiff Analytical Sampling Company Log Code: Analysis Request 83
Phone No.: FAX No.: Global 1D:
Project Number: P.O. No.: EDF Deliverable to (Emaif Address): 8 o
5B001D 56712 E 'S g.-
Project Name: E-mail address: S Q e
MARKUS SUPPLY inbox@kiffanalytical.com < o |32
Project Address: . . . . ﬂ] Q ©
Sampling Container Preservative Matrix < g -;_l
: 5 z ] - uo.
Sample ol 5172 J3l 2 el sl 8
e EHHEEEEEEEBEE
Designation pate | Time |S[ 8| 5| <[5(F]|2] ] 5 S| E]8|3 @
TANK 5 WIPE 05/25/07 1 1 X{ X X

Date
53057

1700

Time |Received by:

" JIRemarks: *Wipe sample.

Date

Time |Received by:

[?elinquishe?ﬁf

Date

Time

_boo

\T}S‘é@*ﬁi =N
A

°' " Accounts Payable

/ 0 9 ebed




Page 7 of 7

“work orDER #: 07 - (0] [5]- [2] [o] B1[1]

Cooler \ of
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

CLIENT: Vaee ANA\XT\QA\- DATE: b~ 5\ - 07
TEMPERATURE ~ SAMPLES RECEIVED BY: '
CALSCIENCE COURIER: - LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):
Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided. 2 - T °C Temperature blank.
Chilled, cooler without temperature blank. °C IR thermometer.
Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice. Ambient temperature.
Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient temperature.
°C Temperature blank. Initial: m\(b
CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:
Sample(s): Cooler: / No {Not Intact) : Not Present:
| initial: O
SAMPLE CONDITION:
: : Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples...........oooeeee e / e e
Sampler's name indicated on COC.............cooooomimiiicoeeeee .
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers............ccceeeee. <7 ..
Sample container(s) intact and good condition.......................cooi. e i
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested... ... REPPPTRTP e
Proper preservation noted on sample lBDeI(S)..... oo i e "
VOA vial(s) free of headspace. ...........cccccooeevivimmiciiiceeovoees el
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation...........................ocoiii e
mitiat:_\OO

COMMENTS:




KIFF®)

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616

SRG #/ Lab No. ¢ )é _7
Z

1

o [

i Lab: 530.297.4800 Page
| Analytical L.c Fax 530.297.4802
|Project Contact (Hardeopy or PDF Toy: Calffornia EDF Report? Clves Mo Chai .
c ain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Myua€ysms: ealwal‘f /i y ysis Heq
ICom ny / Address: Sampling Company Log Code: Analysis Request TAT
229 Teweseury hve Pomr Zum,. Cuxg O 2 0
EMne #: - Fax #: Giobal ID: e g g 12 hr
S10 ~307-9942 | 5ip-232-2823 ° A IINE z
Project #: P.O. #: EDF Deliverable To (Email Address): s < 2 g | (o]
EBoo| B ‘ . z HAEHB R 24ne] 2
{Project Name: Sampler Signature; / 8 8 § glals <2 2
<< o~ 1 —~ ~ 3 Q
HHLKVSSUPPI—Y Ak AR HHEHE nfl I
|Project Addre Sampling Container Preservative Matrix ile AEEIEIN R E R E R 48hr] S
rz o S+ = glels|gls|=I8|E|21L(E|C]818] -
sgggugéuﬁ@gio O
Oaxeano Ca 5 NHEHHEHHBHHEHHEREER S,
a
HERAE o 5 ool 8] 8B dz]elels]s] 3]~
2 8 @ [ —f s ==l Z =
E%%‘%U 525 sl=]. E'n_lm::ggg!gﬂﬁfg“!w
Sample Designation Date | Time |12julf|c|{S|IHIE|E]2 ;823225&m1\4§>§l—l—!—; 1 wk
[AvkK. S wire 05,/25 X ! - [l
bﬁglinquished by: Date Time [Received by: . Remarks:
A, oS [26/67
Relinquished b Date " |Time |Received by:
/‘—\ T — [eirte:
Refinquished by: Dale ~ [Time |Received For Lab Use Only: Sample Receipt
. /’\ 53067 st) Temp °C. Initials Date Time § Therm. ID # | Coount Present
20T R 0T [l 725wy W

“
Distribution: White - Lab; Pink - Originaloe
Rev: 051805
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T . HANSON AGGREGATES MID-PACIFIC, INC. 00028752

- , S 3000 BUSCH ROAD _ :

uah Ha“ sSOnNn - SANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566 [Ticket;No.- s

Py — YY: rdé-To Job . ‘ I S o N '}': -
LoadNe. ardsTodob EJ - WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE Npate

c R _ A LIy THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the following:described commadity was weighed, measured, or countedby d AT TR

. T Time - i rdered Quantit weighmaster whose signature:is on this cettificate, who is'a récognized authority of accuracy, as preseribed by AN
on J?b.I lmz'a”"“ Orde.‘ .,«.Q a g Chapter 7. (commencing with Section 12700) of Division-5 of the California Business and Professions Code, . Plant: -

ColeEelv i w XL administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Department of Food and Agriculture. I kil
Trucks Loaded For Job™ . Seller makes no waranty of any kind, expréss or implied, regarding thé matefial; arid all watranties; including LR

TR R 2O TRl 34 anyimplied warranty of merchantability or'of filness for a particular purpose, are hereby excluded. angi Size. | o
— £ The Material is sold by the cubic yard, cﬂ?)}“c-meter; tan.or load. Customer acknowledges that the amotinit of L — -

: L L ) ’ Material ordered has been determined by the Customer, and Customer assumies full responsibility, and shafl 3 —_ [~
¥ BATCHING LOCATIONS hold Seller harfnless, regarding the adequiacy of the amount of Material ordered. R : lqmp e
- Plantg5-Berkeley ' -Plant 96 - Sunol Plant 97 - Oakland _ A
" BIORMCo. - MVRM Co. B/ORM Co. - L R LA TR TE

+899 Virginia Street . 7999 Athenour Way 401 Embarcadero R ST TR H!%“. BOIMG TR
Berkeley, CA 94710 - - Sunol, CA 94586 _ Oakland, CA94606 . : o v :
ispatch Phone 510-526-9022 Dispatch Phone 925-862-2236 Dispatchr Phorie §10-526-9022 ;

. Officé Rhone 510-526-1611 Office Phone 925-862-2257 Office Phone 510-526-1611 : : !

[CustomerName. -~ =~ _ Customer No. Project No. T i §

Di L THARD H Tig - ‘
(Job Address o ' Customer P.C. No. h

&3H END BT, DAKLAND M | | £
kTruck,v_No;- Driver s Name TRev. 'Stop . - Map Page

&4 Fa

(Batch Time Start Pour TFnshPour |Le&

1 3 Y 23

Description

| Arrive Plant

Amount

_HANSON AGGREGATES MIDPACIFIC, INC.
| H

A

) ngghmas_ter L GALS X *

Water added at customer s request above water/cementitious ratio and/or slump will be customer s responsibility.

CAUTION Contains Pertiand Cement. May irritate eyes and skin. In case of confact, flush thoraughly with water. Get prompt medic
attention. DO NOT take interrially. Keep out of reach of children. Buyer/Contractor is responsible for providing a contained area to

Total

wash out mixer truck. Concrete is a perishable commtdity and becomes the property of the purchaser upon leaving the plant. Any
changeés or cancellation of original instructions must be telephoned to the office beforg loading starts.NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
REACTIVE'AGGREGATE-OR COLOR QUALITY. No claim allowed unless made at time material is delivered. :

*Note: Unloading time five (5] minutes per yard. Excess time charged at current houfly truck rate.
Received By . .

SR
© Deputy

No one availahﬂe to sign, custéme',i' waives receipt
signature. (First delivery ticket Buyer/Contractor
| Signature release must be signed.)

T . Lo See Back for Terms And Conditions.

ARG IS TURE

Standing Time

i This Ticket’s
Grand Total

oo

o LI H

NEN-L T HLULL.
LORL TOTAL: 307
SLiMP: A.o0 ¢

MU BATE
"

¥

A A M- o —



INC, 0017257

:::-& A T . 3000-BUSCH ROAD .y : -
- g ) ¥ : 4 4 : ; . A
"Hanson | PFEAsaNON caLFORNAses S B
Load No. YYargaTodob ) e ' [ - R : y , ‘
aNo-L I %m M.Q“ S ~ WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE Date
LB : & SRR CTHIS IS TO.CERTIFY that the-following descfibe commodity was weighed, measured, or counted by a Aol
[On Job Time - YOidered ¢ ") weighmaster.whose signhature is on this cértificate, Who is a fecognized authofity of accuracy, as prescribed by ( - N
Qg 1 ~| Chapter 7 {commencing with Section 12700)of Division 5 of the California Business and Professions Code, Plant J - e
eatls ) administered by the Division of Measurement Stindards of the California Department of Food and Agriculttre. ) e
Tricks Loaded Fordob *| Seller makes fo warranty of any kind, express.or implied, regarding the matériat: and all warranties, including AR
CHRET R s Ea i TR 28 anyimplied warranty-of merchantability or of fitness for a particular purpdse, are hereby excluded. ’ Load.';_Slze L NyY
) - " The Material is sold by the cubic yard, cubic'méter, ton or load. Cistomer acknowledges that the-amount of
, Material ordered has-been determined by the'Customer, and Customer assumes full responsibility,'and shall %) 5,0
BATCHING LOCATIONS BB hold Seller harmiess, regarding the adequacy of the amount of Material ordered. SIPWP
Plant 95 - Berkeley . Plant 96 - Sunol- - ) Pl' nt 97 - Oakland Special Instruction S
B/ORM Co. ~MVRM Co. ' o . B/ORM Co. .. HTE ety i BRSO
699 Virginia Street ' * 7999 Athenour Way 401 Embarcadero ~ S SATHLE e
Berkeley, CA 94710 * Sunol, CA 94586 Oakland, CA 94606 ) ;
Dispatch Phone 510-526-9022 Dispatch Phohe 925-862-2236 Dispatch Phofie 510-526-9022 .
- Office Phone 510-526-1611 “'Office Phone 925-862-2257 Office Phone516-526-1611 ¥ K
Customer Name- L CustomerNo, - . - Project N
DN QL TWAERD \ BETELLE = : /
Job Address i S Customer P.O. No. : /
O ADEROPND BT, DAKLAND DHap . / ,
; R Rev. Stop ¢ Map Page

g

i I
i ; Sanptt Ay

[I’ rick No. Driver s.N,

Batch Tir_ﬁe ] Finish Pour Arrive Plant -

11533

Unit Price Amount

e [0

1SOA0EESD . AT

ZRRETARV Y AP, O

y - W i NS &
- ERER Y
Water Added:Giv.Job Subtotal
. Liel o
Sales Tax
\ H . : GALS X :
[ Water added at customer s request above water/cementitious ratio and/or stump will'be customer s responsibility.
CAUTION Contains Portland Cement. May irritate eyes and skin. In case of contact, flush thoroughly with water. Get promipt medizal | Total
attent] 0T take It lly. Keep out of reach of children. Buyer/Contractor is fesponsible for providing a contained area to
" wash out mixer truck. Concrete is a perishable commodity and becomes the praperty of the purchaser upon feaving the plant. Any
' changes or canceilation of original instructions must be-telephoned to the office before foading starts. NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR " "
X Deputy | REAGTIVE AGGREGATE OR.COLOR QUALITY. No claim allowed unless made at time material is delivered. B Standing Time
: - - | *Note: Unloading time:five (5) minutes per yard. Excesstime charged akcurrent hourly truck rate. .
No-one abailable to sign, customer waives receipt Received By - : - ’ This Ticket's
signature. (First delivery ticket Buyet/Contractor ' !
 Signature release must be signed.) 1 X _ : e B Grand Total _
o ‘ o ' See Back for Terms and-Conditions L
( ‘ Total $ All Loads

Lk 3. 718T B F gl ALTURL BRTER: 338.% of
ADJUST WATER:  0.G gl Vioad :

e
o
L]
foon

CEz o
P

FEn
Dot
e
908
pSN




X

HANSON G‘GRfEGA,TESéMl_,DéPACI.El((’;_a{NC.

- R C) 3000 BUSCH ROAD )
- . b | & - . "% PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566 “—* Ticket No.
_ . , , VAL . ) e
LoadNo. .~ .~ - [Yards To Job * : N it e -
e [ Jolke ] -  WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE Date
ok L 00vd] Thisis TO-CERTIFY that fhe following deséribed commodity Was'weighed, measured, or counted by a
On Job Time Ordered Quantity |- Weighmaster whose signature is on this certfficate, Who is a recognized-authority of accuracy, as prescribed by [
k s | R -Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the California Business and Professions Code, | P|ant
IS AN 7t W {30y el | administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Department of Food and Agricutture, | ..
Triicks Lodded For Job T ‘Seller makes 110 warranty of any kind, express of imiplied; regarding the material; and all warranties, including | .
DL i{ e RO Pl .| anyimplied warranty of merchantability orof fitness for a particular purposs; are hereby excluded. Load Size
N S eaie — The Material is sold by the cubic.yard, cubic meter, ton or load. Customer acknowledges that the amount of :
s S : Material ordered has Peen détermined by the Custorner, and Customer assumes full regponsibility, and shall |
BATCHING LOCATIONS hold Seller harmless, tegarding the adequacy of the amount of Material ordered. Slump

B.0 shs LS00 pEd Gy

Plant 95 - Berkeley * Plant 96 - Sunol Plant 97 - Oakland Special Instruction
B/ORM Co. . MVRM Co. B/ORM Co. o OFF MAGT UUTHER frags TR
699 Virginia Street 7999 Athenour Way .. 401 Embarcadero -+ LTI gt B LN B
Berkeley, CA 94710 , Sunol; CA 94586 - - Oakland, CA 94606 : .
. Dispatch Phone 510-526-8022 Dispatch Phone 925-862-2236 Dispatch Phone-510-526-9022
Office Phone 510-526-1611 Office Phone 925-862-2257 ... Office Phone 510-526-1611 :
Customer Name ) o Customer No. ~ . ]ProjectNe. Y
Dabd AL THORDE dPFRLLE o,
-{ Job Address - & Customer P.O..No.
£BB| END ST ,DAKLAND DAN. :
Truck No. Driveks Nane - | Rev. Start Rev. Stop Map Page
G0 { Bamaly, Darven b e e . b4 Fy
(Batch Time, ; i " i[Start Pour - - " [Finish Pour Leave Job Arrive Plant
1 .j- g !j. Q‘ . ’ X H B ’ \: . . .
Product - Decription ~ Curnulative Total Unit Price

e AR
watmaniconseint ¢

s by - g oo j " o~ ’ Al
\ - _ L ) \ i -
[ - Gallons of Water Added on Job LET s
HANSON AGGREGATES MID-PACIFIC, INC. | Water Added On Job - T Authorized By Subtotal
L sal FEEEN
. ales Tax
W_elghmaster g ’ ) : GALS X .
Water added at customer s request above water/cementitious ratio and/or slump will be customer s responsibility. ’ ik Zw R ]
g ks CAUTION Contains Portlarid Cement. May irritate eyes and-skin. In;case of cantact, flush fhoroughly with water, Get prompt medical | Total B S e
. L attention. DO NOT take internally. Keep out of reach of cfiildren. Buyer/Gonfractor is ible for providing a contained area to
: F; o 53 Hta g wash out mixer truck. Concrete is a perishable cqmmadity and bietomes the property of the purchaser upon leaving the plant. Any
- changes 6r cancellation of briginal instructions miust be telephoned to the office before loading starts. NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR . .
X Depuly | REACTIVE AGGREGATE OR COLOR QUALITY. No claim allowed uriless made at time materialis delivered. Standing Time
: L : *Note: Unloading time five (5) minutes pecyard.” Excess time charged at current hourly truck rate. -
No one available to sign, customer waives receipt { Received By . . i Pt 2 A ,
signature. (First delivery ticket Buyer/Contractor ' ’ This Ticket's
 Signature release must be signed.) ) . Grand Total
" See Back for Terms and Conditions
( : B ) : Total $ All Loads
MATERTAL DESIGN OTY  REBIRED BATCHED = AMOISTURE ACTUAL WaT
FERGHEVELD L HE2E TE HEET RS TN O  SE =T ry
DSCWAT 2171 ik & 1B RLIOLO . TLE&ON M. 176,596 41 -
CEMENT 4700 GEB0, 0
MEWRC G54 1 FE2d o0
HRWRO G940 it v S5 L 0N
e TER .0 gl 1863 4 187,60 LT 00 gl
MON-SIHULATED  NUF BATCHES: 1 o ' , -
LORD TUTAL: 34845 Ih  DESIGN W/C: 0.710 WATER/CENENT: §.708%  BEGIGN WATER: 360.0 gl  ALTUAL WATER: 380.5 ph THADD: 0.6 4l
BLUNP: 8,00 ° ADJURT WATER: 0.0 gl /lead o ‘
. Ve N AT
. g VARV S L APy




wan | HANSON AGGREGATES MID-PACIFICINC.  00N2876(

-+ : , o . .~ 3000BUSCH ROAD e _ _
"""Hanson . PeasavTon, cALFoRNIAg4ses | | Ticket No
Load No. YardsToJob . . T ', i _ o ' e v
[ . I 38 . Ot WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE , : ‘,fDéte-‘;. SRS P,
o g 5 WUV E 1SS TO CERTIFY thatthe following described commadity was'weighed, measured, ot tountedbya ~ - /| - - o i
On Job Time “JOrdered Quantity | -Weighmaster whose signature.is on this ceftificate, who.is a recoghized authority-of accuracy, asprescribed by:-( .~ - . | :
s e, e Chapter 7 (commencing with Section 12700) of Division 5 of the California Business aiid Professions Code, ' |, Plant e
ot e LILEY _’.3 administered by the Division of Mea‘suremen_t_Standards of the Califomia Department of Food and Agriculture, : L
Trucks Loaded For Job ) Seller makes no 'warrar{ty of any kind, express ot implied, régardirig’ the material; ai'nd all warranties, incIL'ld_ing_,-"' ‘ - L :
NN = T any implied warranty of merchantability or of fitness for a particular purpose, are hereby éxcluded. LQad Size S
: . The Material is sold by the cubic yard, cubic meter, fon or load. Cistomner acknowledges that the amount of 1> -
o Material ordered has been determined by the Custonier, and Customer assumes full responsibility, and shall ;- a0
BATCHING LOCATIONS .- hold Seller harmiess; regarding the adequacy of thie amount of Material ordeted. .~ . . [ Slump
Plant 95 - Berkeley Plant 96 - Sunol Plant 97 - Oakland T
B/ORM Co. . . MVRM Co. -B/ORM Co. - . L sy : c
699 Virginia Street. 7999 Athenour Way . . 401 Embarcadero ’
Berkeley, CA 94710 Sundl, CA 94586 . Oakland, CA.94606 o
Dispatch Phone 510-526-9022¢ . Rispatch Rhone 925-862-2236 Dispatch Phene 510-526-9022
_ Office Phone 510-526-1611 Office Phone 925_._&'52-2257 B Office Phone 510-526-1611 ~ - .
(Customer Name : o : Customer No. - ’ Praject No. B B
CEEH SALES ‘ ' o I ‘
Job Address . ' “[Customer P.0. No.. 1 ,; N
&3 SND CSTREET 4

\ - & . : . . X - Ak ’ . i
{ Truck No. Driver s Nanie v /u < : |Rev. Start. ) - [Rev. Stop : . { Map Page
7N | VA« . e T asH saL

Leave F‘,Ergt Y TArmive dob ~ S(arfl:’,'du;_‘ o .
- Ay Sl L -~ e r7 P
e B R

| Finish Pour {LeaveJob. - . - Arrive Planit,

14808

Description Unit Price Amount

G\ (0 y 5, 0

—

Subtotal

HANSON AGGREGATES MID-PACIFIC, INC.
! . { .
.. 'h""‘
Weighmaster Sales Tax
. . _. GALS VXY ) . 4 .
Water added at customer s request above water/cementitious ratio and/or slump will be customer s responsibility. -
. CAUTION Gontains Portland Cement, May irritate eyes and skin. In case of contact; flush thoroughly with water. Get prompt medical Total
P g v T attention. DO NOT take internally. Keep out of reach of children. Buyer/Contractor is responsible for providing a contained area to
HEAN F - u"n:‘. o f';‘j" wash out mixer truck: Concrete is a peri dity and b the property of the purchaser upon leaving thé plant. Any -
changies or cancellation of original instructions must be telephoned to the office before loading starts. NOT RESPONSIBLE fOR v
X Deputy | REACTIVE AGGREGATE OR COLOR QUALITY. No claim atlowed uniess made at tie materialis defivered. -{ Standing Time
| *Note: Uriloading time five (5) minutes per yard. Fxcess time charged at current hourly truck rate. o P . )
No one available to sign, customer waives receipt | Receivéd By o : . - .
. N A %l . : . CW .
signature. (First delivery ticket Buyer/Contragior, L& '\""“ . - This Ticket’s
Signature release must be signed.) X T : . L o Grand Total
{ N N i

See Back for Terms and Conditions -

I 1!

sy B

Total $ All Loads

AP ETURE  SOTUSL WO

3593 g1 ACTUAL RATER: 3§

AL 1A AR Ar I A



00023762

' |  HANSON AGGREGATES MID-PACIFIC, INC.

HEn v _
- N  3000BUSCHROAD - /% -
"Hanson | /. reasavion; calForniassses () TicketNo.. | 5761 45,
ﬁ‘*" No. IY”“?I? B ot WEIGHMASTER CERTIFICATE' | N
L et %Y. THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following deseribed commodity was weighed, meastred, or cotirited by-a i
On Job Time weighmaster whose signaturé is on this cettificate, who is.a recoghized: authority. of accuracy, as prescribed by _ ,

Chapter 7 {commencing with Section 12700}.of Division 3 of tfié"Califoria Business and Professions Code,
administered by the Division of Measurement Standards of the California Departmient of Food and Agriculiure.

Seller makes no warranty of any kind, express orimplied, regarding .ihe material; and all warranties, fncluding .
any implied warranty of merchantability or of fitness for a paiticular purpose, are hereby excluded..

The Material is sold by the cubic yard, cublc meter, ton or load. Customer acknowledges that the amount of
Material ordered has been determined by the Customer, and Customer assumes full responsibility, and shall
hold Seller harmless, regarding the. adequagy of the amount of Material ordered.

i Ordered Quarttity |
Heas | #5.00vd

Trucks.Loaded For Job .
ORGER L EQE TRE 36

Y
BATCHING LOCATIONS

o)

—

Plant 95 - Berkeley Plant 96 - Sunot Plant 97 - Oakland Special Instructio

B/ORM Co. MVRM Co, B/ORM Co. T

699 Virginia Street - 7999 Athenour Way 401 Embarcadero- . T
Oakland, CA 94606 :

Berkeley, CA 94710
Dispatch Phone 510-526-9022
Office Phone 510-526-1611

Sunol, CA-94586

" Dispatch Phone 925-862-2236

Office Phone 925-862-2257

Dispatch Phonie 510-526-9022
Office Phone §10-526-1611

; Customer-Name ) ~Y | Custorfier No Project No. :
[ DAl AL THSRTD o " i
(Job Address Customer P.O. No. ,( /

438 2HD DR |
;Truck No. ‘ Rev. S{arf = | H,ev.‘.v Stdp ," éMap ﬁagé

: [ o ~ | &4y Fa
(Batch Time Start Pour Finish Pour Tleave Job ; Artive Plant
1% 0& ‘ _ [ L
‘ Description Unit Price Amount

&

Ha mhe Grout (Mis 18

. Total $ All Loads

\
[ ,
.HANSON AGGREGATES MID-PAGIFIC, INC. Subtotal
P . ERTSIG I
: e K el Sales Tax
Weighmaster . N o  GALS X = ] ‘
Water added at customer s request above water/cemmentitious ratio and/or slump will be customer s responsibility. | R SR $
. CAUTION Coritains Portland Cement, May Irritate eyes and skin. In case of contact, flush thoroughly with water. Get prompt medicat . | Total
= = s i oo gt o, attention. DO NOT take internally. Keep out of reach of children. Buyer/Contractor is responsible for providing a contained area to
f“‘a x { “ NE“. 1 ?" wash out mixer truck. Concrete is a perishable commodity and becomes the property of the purchaser upon feaving the plant. Any g
: changes or cancellation of original instructions mustbe telephoned to the office before loading starls. NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR R
X . ‘Deputy | REACTIVE AGGREGATE OR COLOR QUALITY. No cfaim allowed uniess made at time material is. delivered. o Stan_dmg Time
. *Note: Unloading time five (5)fninutes per yard. Excess time charged at current hourly truck rate. ) . .
No one available to sign, customer waivés receipt { Received By & . -
Mg aus ) ; ] . /. X !
signature. (First delivery ticket Buyer/Contractor ,;:{{/f _/ 7 N g"s E'.?.kft IS
 Signature release must be signed.) ) X /{,r;ﬂf'c ) ! . i{'/ it _;7& b _ _ rand fota .
¥ e “"§éa Back for Terms and Conditions

4

GTUMAL WSTER

LB
B

vooepe i
2 i
R 1 i

p

'

RO Wi : B&TE '
-LOAD TOTAL:3438% 1b  BRTER/CEMENT: 0,716 P33R gl ACTURL WATER: 335,381 10 2.9 91
SLUMP: B.0 ® ADJSUST BRTER: 0.0 gl /load :

R s m e & N ——n
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JOB TICKET

BERKELEY CONCRETE PUMPING

| JOB DATE

Authorized by: M /2 Y 2 EF g/”f T Authorized by
PLEASE PRINT

PLEASE

51212007
CUSTOMER  COD2007 _JOB NAME  Sea Galley ON JOB e
- JOBLOC 638 Second St . -~ JoB _ START TIME  11:00 AM
- CITY/STATE  Oakland - CA, PO.# o ESTYRDS . 0
BLDG/LOT : JOB PHONE  (510) 772-7625 SIZE REQ TP
CROSS STR  Martin Luther King POUR TYPE SIZESENT TP
~ MAPPG 648F-4 RMXCO No Supplier, ‘
‘EXTRA SYS  28ft 2in Rag Hose&Adapter&25ﬂ 2in Hose 825t 2.5 in Hose s
SPECIAL Brick Build . - o o o : _
OPERATOR NAME - o DESCRIPTION
_ ‘Bower Joe T T ‘ : " 6pefafor
I V< B | O IME [ ' M:LEAGE ) THOURS ]
'YARD Berkeley LE_FT YARD - q \6' TRUCKMI
. _ ARRIVE JOB 1030 PuMPMI PUMP HRS
"PRIMER READY J'W e ——
RADIOS . STARTPUMP )L.00 | HYDRAULIC ~  FUEL .
R ~ o FNisHPUMP U222 | yarps B |
JOB SUPER — LEAVE JOB L : T
~ RETURN YARD TRUCK MI _ PuMPHRS
, . PUMP M . SERVICE. o
COMMENTS
SYSTEM ON JOB

Dispatch: 800-675-8123 / Office: 510-525-4111 / Fax: 510-527-8441 / www.bcpi.com

Berkeley Yard & Corporate Office: 1200 Sixth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710
San Jose Yard: 1617 Aimaden Road, San Jose, CA 95125



'BERKELEY CONCRETE PUMPING |

JOB TICKET]

- cop
- JOB DATE 5/25/1200

SYSTEM

CUSTOMER  COD2007 JOBNAME  Sea Galloy ON JOB
JOBLOC 638 Second St - JoB o ~ STARTTIME  12:00 PM
CITY/STATE Oakland .~ CA PO.# e ESTYRDS = 0
BLDG/LOT . ~ JOBPHONE (510)772-7625 -  SIZEREQ. TP
_ CROSSSTR  Martin Luther King POUR TYPE 0 SIZESENT TP
MAPPG 649F4 o  RMXCO  NoSupplier,
EXTRASYS  25f 2inRag T R
SPECIAL  BrickBuild - _ I :
~ OPERATORNAME - DESCRiPTION
- Bower Joe B T - Operator - o
C omta WEF;, "'H MILEAGE [ HOURS T
YARD Berkely =~ LEFTYARD go %‘ TRUCKM! B R o
L . "ARRI ) .“ 15 ~ PUMP HRS
PRIMER ARRIVE JOB PUMP Mi’ o PY s
READY = -_ -
RADIOS ' STARTPUMP .p, oa HYDRAULIC — ~  FURL )
JOB SUPER C o FINSHPUMP 1200 | yagps - S B
FERBETER — LEAVEJOB = ) O b .
’ " RETURN YARD TRUCK M » _ PUMPHRS

PUMPMI . . SERVICE

ON JOB
The underS|gned has read the TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON THE BACK and agrees its co
~ Authorized by: _ Authorized by: __ < Z 7 -
‘ PLEASE PRINT PLEASE SIGN

Dlspatch 800 675—8123 / Office: 510-525-4111 / Fax: 510-527-8441 / www.bcp1.com
Berkeley Yard & Corporate Office: 1200 Sixth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710
San Jose Yard: 1617 Aimaden Road, San Jose, CA 95125



